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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting held on 17 May 2016  

Report prepared by: Senior Coordinator - Governance 
       File No.: CLM/16/1/5/2 - BP16/719  
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
In accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, a motion or discussion with 
respect to such minutes shall not be in order except with regard to their accuracy as 
a true record of the proceedings. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Minutes of the Finance and Governance Committee 4/16, held on 17 May 
2016, be confirmed. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  MINUTES - Finance and Governance Committee Meeting - 17 May 2016  
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ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

  

Finance and Governance Committee 
MINUTES OF MEETING NO. 4/16 

 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday 17 May 2016 
Location: Committee Room 2, Level 5, Civic Centre, 1 Devlin Street, Ryde 
Time:  6.00pm 
 
 
Councillors Present: Councillors Pendleton (Chairperson),Chung, Etmekdjian, Perram 
and Simon. 
 
Note: Councillor Simon arrived at the meeting at 7.23pm and was not present for 

consideration or voting in Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7. 
 
Apologies:  Nil. 
 
Staff Present:  Acting General Manager, Acting Chief Operating Officer, Acting Director 
– Corporate and Community Services, Acting Director – City Strategy and Planning, 
General Counsel, Acting Chief Financial Officer, Manager – Strategic Human 
Resources, Manager – Risk, Audit and Governance, Manager, Strategic City, Acting 
Manager – Communications, Customer Service and Events, Manager – Operations, 
Manager – Community Services, Senior coordinator – Sportsgrounds and Recreation, 
Senior Coordinator – Community Projects, Tenders and Contracts Manager, Project 
Manager, Senior Coordinator - Governance and Governance, Risk and Audit 
Coordinator. 
 
 
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
 
1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting held on 19 April 2016 

Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  (Moved by Councillors Perram and Chung) 
 
That the Minutes of the Finance and Governance Committee 3/16, held on 19 April 
2016, be confirmed. 
 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Unanimous 
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ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 MAY 2016 in accordance 

with the Finance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference in Council’s Code of Meeting 
Practice. 

 
 
2 INVESTMENT REPORT - April 2016 

Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  (Moved by Councillors Etmekdjian and Perram) 

 
That Council endorse the report of the Chief Financial Officer dated 2 May 2016 on 
Investment Report – April 2016. 
 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Unanimous 
 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 MAY 2016 in accordance 

with the Finance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference in Council’s Code of Meeting 
Practice. 

 
 
3 MARCH QUARTERLY REVIEW REPORT - FOUR YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 

2015-2019 AND 2015/2016 OPERATIONAL PLAN 

Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  (Moved by Councillors Perram and Chung) 
 
(a) That the report of the Acting Chief Financial Officer dated 31March 2016 on the 

March Quarterly Review Report - Four Year Delivery Plan 2015-2019 and One 
Year Operational Plan 2015/2016, Quarter Three, January – March 2016 be 
received and endorsed. 

 
(b) That the proposed budget adjustments included in this report resulting in a net 

increase of $0.18 million to Council’s Working Capital for a projected balance as 
at 30 June 2016 of $3.29 million, be endorsed and included in the 2015/2016 
Budget. 

 
(c) That the proposed transfers to and from Reserves as detailed in the report, and 

included as budget adjustments, totalling a net increase in Transfers to 
Reserves of $14.10 million be endorsed. 

 
(d) That the Certificate of the Responsible Accounting Officer dated 29 April 2016 

be endorsed. 
 

(e) That Council endorse the Projects recommended for cancellation, deferral, 
being placed on hold or proposed to be carried over as detailed in the Report. 
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ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Unanimous 
 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 MAY 2016 in accordance 

with the Finance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference in Council’s Code of Meeting 
Practice. 

 
 
4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL DETERMINATION - 

Councillors and Mayoral fees for 2016/17 

Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  (Moved by Councillors Perram and Chung) 
 
That Council adopt the following increases to Councillor and Mayoral fees effective 
from 1 July 2016: 
 
(a) 2.5% increase to Councillor fees from $23,370 to $23,950 per annum. 
 
(b) 2.5% increase to Mayoral fees from $62,090 to $63,640 per annum; in addition 

to the Councillor fees. 
 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Councillors Chung, Etmekdjian and Perram 
 
Against the Motion: Councillor Pendleton 
 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 MAY 2016 in accordance 

with the Finance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference in Council’s Code of Meeting 
Practice. 

 
 
5 HISTORICAL GRANTS (COMMUNITY AID) REVIEW   

Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
Note:  Helen Crouch (representing North Ryde Community Aid and Information 

Centre Inc.) addressed the meeting in relation to this Item. 
 
Note: Correspondence dated 16 May 2016 from Charles Kilby, President of Christian 

Community Aid was tabled in relation to this Item and a copy is ON FILE. 
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ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  (Moved by Councillors Chung and Etmekdjian) 
 
(a) That Council endorses the replacement of Historical Grants Program allocated 

to the community aid organisations with a new grant category known as the 
Social Support Grants. 

 
(b) That Council endorses an increase in the funding from $80,000 to $120,000 per 

annum allocated to Social Support Grants Program, and that Council allocate 
$40,000 from General Revenue and Working Capital for this purpose. 

 
(c) That Council endorses Option 3 as the preferred option for the Social Support 

Grants which: 
 
 - Allocates $60,000 to community aid organisations comprising CCA, 

 NRCA and HHRCS and these funds are to be equally divided between the 

 three organisations. 

 - Allocates $60,000 that is available to all organisations active in the 

 provision of social support services within Ryde. 

(d) That Social Support Grants program commence in July 2017. 
 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Councillors Chung, Etmekdjian and Pendleton 
 
Against the Motion: Councillor Perram 
 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 MAY 2016 in accordance 

with the Finance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference in Council’s Code of Meeting 
Practice. 

 
 
6 COMMUNITY HALLS AND MEETING ROOMS HIRE POLICY 

Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: (Moved by Councillors Chung and Etmekdjian) 
 
(a) That the definition of a ‘poor public citizen’ be redefined.  
 
(b) That Council approve the Draft Community Halls and Meeting Rooms Hire 

Policy, for the purposes of public consultation. 
 
(c) That a further report be presented back to Council. 
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ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Unanimous 
 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 MAY 2016 in accordance 

with the Finance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference in Council’s Code of Meeting 
Practice. 

 
  
CLOSED SESSION 
  
ITEM 7 - ADVICE ON COURT ACTIONS 
 
Confidential 
This item is classified CONFIDENTIAL under Section 10A(2) of the Local 
Government Act, 1993, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for 
business relating to the following: (g) advice concerning litigation, or advice as 
comprises a discussion of this matter, that would otherwise be privileged from 
production in legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege. 
 
 
ITEM 8 – REQUEST FOR TENDER - COR-RFT-06/16 – DESIGN, SUPPLY AND 
INSTALL SYNTHETIC SURFACES AT FIELD NO. 1 ELS HALL, NORTH RYDE 
AND FIELDS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 CHRISTIE PARK, MACQUARIE PARK 
 
Confidential 
This item is classified CONFIDENTIAL under Section 10A(2) of the Local 
Government Act, 1993, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for 
business relating to the following: (c) information that would, if disclosed, confer a 
commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council is conducting (or 
proposes to conduct) business; AND (d) (i) commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it. 
 
 
Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
RESOLUTION: (Moved by Councillors Perram and Chung) 
 
That the Committee resolve into Closed Session to consider the above matters. 
 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Unanimous 
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ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Note: The Committee closed the meeting at 6.55pm. The public and media left the 
Committee Meeting Room. 
 
 
7 ADVICE ON COURT ACTIONS 

Note:  Councillor Simon was not present for consideration or voting on this Item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  (Moved by Councillors Chung and Perram) 
 
That the report of the General Counsel be received. 
 
 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion: Unanimous 
 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 MAY 2016 in accordance 

with the Finance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference in Council’s Code of Meeting 
Practice. 

 
 
Note:  Councillor Simon arrived at the meeting at 7.23pm. 
 
 
8 REQUEST FOR TENDER - COR-RFT-06/16 – DESIGN, SUPPLY AND 

INSTALL SYNTHETIC SURFACES AT FIELD NO. 1 ELS HALL, NORTH 
RYDE AND FIELDS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 CHRISTIE PARK, MACQUARIE PARK 

RECOMMENDATION:  (Moved by Councillors Perram and Simon) 
 
(a) That Council accepts the Tender from Turf One Pty. Ltd for a total amount of 

$5,503,698.00 (excluding GST), for the Design, Supply and Installation of 
Synthetic Surfaces at Field No. 1, ELS Hall Park, North Ryde and Field No. 1 
and 2 at Christie Park, Macquarie Park. 
 

(b) That Council delegate to the Acting General Manager the authority to enter into 
a contract with Turf One Pty Ltd on the terms contained within the tender and 
for minor amendments to be made to the contract documents that are not of a 
material nature once a Bank Guarantee is presented to Council to the value of, 
or greater than the tendered amount of each project. 

 
(c) That all the conditions detailed in the Review of Environmental Factors (REF) 

be satisfactorily addressed by the recommended contractor prior to entering into 
a contract. 

 
(d) That Council advise all the respondents of Council’s decision. 
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ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion:  Councillors Perram, Pendleton and Simon 
 
Against the Motion:  Councillors Chung and Etmekdjian 
 
Note: This matter will be dealt with at the Extraordinary Council Meeting to be held following this 

meeting on 17 MAY 2016. 
 
 
OPEN SESSION 
 
RESOLUTION: (Moved by Councillors Perram and Simon) 
 
That the Committee resolve itself into open Council. 
 
Record of Voting: 
 
For the Motion:  Unanimous 
 
 
Note: Open Council resumed at 7.24pm. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.24pm. 
 
 
 

CONFIRMED THIS 21ST DAY OF JUNE 2016. 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

2 INVESTMENT REPORT - May 2016  

Report prepared by: Acting Chief Financial Officer 
       File No.: FIM/07/6/4 - BP16/709  
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report details Council’s performance of its investment portfolio for May 2016 and 
compares it against key benchmarks. The report includes the estimated market 
valuation of Council’s investment portfolio, loan liabilities, and an update on Council’s 
legal action against various parties. 
 
Council’s financial year to date return is 3.28%, which is 1.03% above benchmark. 
Income from interest on investments and proceeds from sale of investments totals 
$6.07M, $686K above revised budget projections. An adjustment was made in the 
March Quarterly Budget Review, which recognised the increased revenue Council 
has received for Section 94 contributions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That Council endorse the report of the Acting Chief Financial Officer dated 1 June 
2016 on Investment Report – May 2016. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  P11 Investment Report - May 2016 Attachment  
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
Jifeng Huang 
Acting Chief Financial Officer  
 
Report Approved By: 
 
Jill Webb 
Acting Director - Corporate and Community Services 
 
Roy Newsome 
Acting General Manager  
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ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Discussion 
 
Council’s Responsible Accounting Officer, is required to report monthly on Council’s 
Investment Portfolio and certify that the Investments are held in accordance with 
Council’s Investment Policy and Section 625 of the Local Government Act.  
 
Investment Performance Commentary 
 
Council’s performance against the benchmark for returns of its investment portfolio 
for May 2016 and the past 12 months are as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

Performance - All Investments

12 Mth W Avg 12 Mth Avg Benchmark

Monthly W Ave Incl Expired RBA Cash Rate
 

 
 
Council’s investment portfolio as at the end of May was as follows: 
 

Cash/Term Deposits $128.7M 70.4% 
Floating Rate Notes $49.1M 26.9% 
Fixed Bonds $5.0M 2.7% 

Total Cash Investments $182.8M  

Investment Properties $136.2M  

Total Investments $319.0M  
 

 May 12 Mth FYTD 

Council Return 3.22 3.28 3.28 

Benchmark 2.30 2.25 2.25 

Variance 0.92 1.03 1.03 
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ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Council’s investment properties are shown in ATTACHMENT 1 and this table was 
updated as at 30 June 2015.  The valuations listed have been undertaken in 
accordance with the revaluation process to ‘fair value’ by an independent valuer, in 
compliance with the Australian Accounting Standards. It should be noted that there 
are three properties, being air rights, the property at Reserve Street, West Ryde, and 
the Operations Centre in Constitution Road, Meadowbank, which have been 
revalued, however these values have not been incorporated into the value of the 
Investment Properties in the Financial Statements, as they do not fit the Accounting 
Standard criteria.  
 
Council continues to utilise the Federal Government’s current guarantee ($250K) 
investing in Term Deposits with a range of Authorised Deposit Taking Institutions 
(ADI’s) on short to medium term investments (generally 30 days to 180 days maturity) 
where more competitive rates are available. 
 
Whilst Council has moved some of its investment portfolio out to longer terms, to lock 
in future returns, it should be noted that there is approximately $73.1 million of 
Council’s funds held in internal reserves. Should Council consider utilising its internal 
reserves, this will have a direct impact on the amount of investment income that will 
be realised and will require a reduction in the future projected investment income and 
will place pressure on Council to be able to maintain its current level of expenditure 
on capital projects or maintenance. 
 
Council’s income from investments is above the revised projections, due mainly to 
Council receiving more funds from Section 94 contributions, with investment income 
for General Revenue remaining steady. 
 
Financial Security Reserve (FSR) 
 
The Financial Security Reserve has a balance of $4.73 million as at 31 May 2016 
with a further payment in relation to the case against S&P being received in May 
2016.  A detailed transaction history is included in ATTACHMENT 1. 
 
Council has resolved to transfer all proceeds and interest earned on written down 
investments to this reserve. 
 
The finalisation of all of the Court action is taking longer than anticipated and the 
receipt of any proceeds from those actions will be transferred to this reserve. Other 
action that has commenced is noted in the Legal Issues section.   
 
Once all funds are received from all action, it would be prudent to return the funds to 
the Investment Property Reserve, from which the funds were originally taken to 
create this reserve. 
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ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Legal Issues 
 
The following update is provided in respect of Council’s legal action in these matters, 
which are still to be resolved. 
 
The team from Piper Alderman, led by Amanda Banton, moved to Squire Patton and 
Boggs, another firm of solicitors.  The funders of Council’s legal action consented to 
their representation moving with Amanda Banton and her team, with Council 
supportive of this change as resolved at its meeting on 10 February 2015. 
 
Over the last 12 months additional legal action was commenced against rating 
agencies, as part of the original class action against the issuing bodies.  The rating 
agencies are: 
 

  McGraw Hill Companies Inc.; and 

  Standard & Poor's International, LLC. 
 
Lehman / Grange IMP  
 
On Friday 21 September 2012, Justice Rares handed down the judgment in this 
matter, which was in favour of the Councils involved in this legal action. 
 
On 25 September 2013 the Federal Court approved the calling of a meeting of 
Scheme Creditors of Lehman Australia to consider the proposed Insurance Only 
Scheme. The applicants and group members in the Lehman Australia class action 
are Scheme Creditors.   
  
The Scheme is subject to Court approval. The application was listed for hearing on 
31 October 2013. The Scheme was approved by the Court on 9 December 2013; all 
Scheme Creditors are now bound by the Scheme irrespective of whether they have 
voted for it or even if they voted against it.   Council has received a counter offer from 
Lehman Brothers Australia Limited (in Liquidation), which was $27k less than the 
amount claimed.  This offer has been accepted by the then Acting General Manager 
under delegated authority.  The finalisation of the matter is pending, and the 
Supreme Court is to hand down a judgment in the 1st week April 2015, with the most 
recent update being that the total dividend to be paid will be between 20 and 40c in 
the dollar.  Further updates will be provided by the liquidator once this occurs. 
 
The first dividend payment of 10.99c in the dollar was received on 30 September 
2015. 
 
While the above court action has been proceeding, the related investments of the 
Lehman / Grange IMP (Merimbula and Global Bank Note) have been finalised and 
paid to Council. As previously reported, Council has received $752k for these 
investments representing full payment of the principal and interest. 
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ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Lehman / Grange IMP (Standard and Poor’s, and McGraw-Hill) 
 
The funding body continued the class action, and is part of the original funding 
agreement, but required taking out a separate action against McGraw Hill Companies 
Inc. and Standard & Poor's International, LLC. 
 
These actions commenced in August 2014. 
 
A recent update from Council’s funding body, IMF advises Council that S&P have not 
complied with the Court’s order to provide its evidence by 11 September 2015 and 
therefore this will see this matter further delayed. It is anticipated that this matter will 
be listed for a hearing date in August 2016. The Court ordered S&P to complete its 
further discovery by 30 October 2015 and to provide its expert evidence by 7 
December 2015. 
 
It is advised that the action against the McGraw Hill Companies and Standard & 
Poor’s, culminated in the Federal Court of Australia approving the settlement of these 
proceedings on 24 March 2016.  
 
As a result, Council’s General Manager executed the Deeds of Covenant in respect 
of this matter on 2 May 2016, and a dividend of $414K was paid to Council in May 
2016.  
 
LGFS – Rembrandt 
 
On 5 November 2012, Federal Court Justice Jayne Jagot ruled that Councils were 
entitled to succeed in their claim for damages against Local Government Financial 
Services (LGFS), ABN AMRO and Standard & Poor’s (S&P). This result vindicates 
Council’s Investment in this product with Justice Jayne Jagot finding that LGFS, ABN 
AMRO and S&P had collectively been responsible for misleading and deceptive 
conduct and negligent misrepresentation of this investment to Councils.  
 
On 1 March 2013, the Federal Court of Australia awarded compensation and costs to 
Councils against S&P.  Council was awarded $933K principal (equivalent to the 
balance outstanding) and $331K in interest. Of this, 70% is payable to IMF Bentham 
for their funding of the legal action (including legal costs), resulting in a net benefit to 
Council of approximately $382K, which was paid to Council on 4 April 2013. 
 
A teleconference was held on 4 November 2013 with the other Councils involved to 
discuss GST issues, should a settlement be reached. 
 
The appeal has been heard in relation to this matter, and judgement handed down on 
Friday 6 June 2014, where the appeal was dismissed, and all the findings of the 
primary judge, Justice Jagot, were upheld. 
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ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Accordingly the Full Court held that each of LGFS, ABN Amro and S&P are 
individually liable for 100% of Council’s losses.  The primary orders held them liable 
for one third each.  Council has already received payment from each of the 
respondents, as indicated above.  
 
CBA – Oasis and Palladin 
 
Council has endorsed City of Ryde being a third party to an action against CBA in 
relation to the Oasis CDO investments for $1 million that Council has written down to 
zero.  A mediation session occurred with CBA on 8 October 2013.  The mediation 
was adjourned to allow certain steps to take place and the parties are continuing to 
engage in “without prejudice” discussions, and the outcome will not be known until 
mid-2015.  These confidential discussions have been continuing and are close to 
being finalised and Councillors will be advised of the outcome when known.  Any 
settlement out of these discussions will require Court approval, with the last step to 
be rescheduled due to delays with the settlement documentation. 
 
Whilst Council had written off the Oasis investment, the investment had one further 
default until it completely defaulted. As previously reported, Council sold the Oasis 
investment at 35.7 cents in the dollar on the remaining principal of $625K, being 
$223,337. Should Council be successful in this legal action, then this will be taken 
into account as part of any settlement. 
 
As part of this action, Council is also a party to action against CBA for its investment 
in the Palladin CDO, of which Council held $2 million. This investment defaulted in 
October 2008, and was written down to zero. 
 
Justice Foster has approved a proposed settlement with CBA, in relation to costs. 
Payment of the initial dividend of $836K was received from Squire Patton Boggs on 
18 December 2015. 
 
CBA – Oasis and Palladin (Standard and Poors, and McGraw-Hill) 
 
This is a continuation of the class action against CBA for the Oasis and Palladin 
products, and is part of the original funding agreement, but requires the taking out of 
a separate action against McGraw Hill Companies Inc.; and Standard & Poor's 
International, LLC. 
 
Council endorsed in August 2015 to continue as a member of this further class 
action, under the original funding agreement. This is being filed to ensure that it is 
within the statute of limitations. 
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ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Loan Liability 
 
Council’s loan liability as at 31 May was $4.47 million which represents the balance 
of: 
 
1. $6.8M 15 year loan drawn down in 2004 at 90 Day BBSW + 20 basis points for 

the Civic Centre Redevelopment and refinancing the West Ryde Tunnel. The 
interest rate for this loan is reset every quarter; 

 
2. $1.5M 10 year loan drawn down 31 January 2014 at 180 day BBSW +175 basis 

points for the Children’s Play Implementation Plan, which was approved for an 
LIRS subsidy in Round 2. The interest rate for this loan is reset every six 
months; 

 
3. $1.5M 10 year loan drawn down 1 September 2014 at 4.95% for Phase 2 of the 

Children’s Play Implementation Plan, which was approved for an LIRS subsidy 
in Round 3. 

 
There is no advantage to Council in changing the arrangements or repaying the loan 
as detailed at point 1 above earlier than planned. Council is receiving a better rate of 
return on its investments than it is paying in interest on this loan. The following graph 
shows the gap between the average interest rate earned on Council’s term deposits 
(top line) compared to the interest rate applying to loan 1 above (bottom line). 
 
City of Ryde made the decision to pay out a $1.2M loan for the RALC surf attraction 
which was originally taken out at a fixed rate of 5.24% early, and this was finalised in 
May 2016. 
 

 2.00

 2.20

 2.40

 2.60

 2.80

 3.00

 3.20

 3.40

 3.60

Term Deposits/Loan Interest Rate 
Comparison

TDs Loan
 



 
 
 
 Finance and Governance Committee  Page 16 

 
ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Policy Limits 
 
The following graph shows the limits, as a percentage of total cash investments, of 
the amounts by period, as allowed under Council’s policy, and comparing them to the 
amounts actually invested, as a percentage of total cash investments. 
 
It shows that the funds invested are within the limits set in the policy. 
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ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

INVESTMENT SUMMARY AS AT 31 MAY 2016

Issuer Investment Name

Investment 

Rating

Invested at 

31-May-16

 $000's

Annualised 

Period 

Return (%)

12 Month 

Average Return 

on Current 

Investments

Return 

since 01 

July 2015

% of Total 

Invested

Indicative 

Market 

Value ** 

$000's

% Market 

Value

Westpac 1.  Westpac At Call AA- 9,287 1.08 1.33 1.32 5.08 9,287 100.00%

Bank of Queensland 2.  Bank of Queensland TD A- 2,000 3.14 3.08 3.09 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 3.  Bankwest Term Deposit

AA- 1,000 2.92 2.97 2.96 0.55 1,000 100.00%

NAB 4.  NAB Term Deposit AA- 1,000 2.99 3.49 3.47 0.55 1,000 100.00%

AMP 5.  AMP TD A 1,000 2.90 2.94 2.90 0.55 1,000 100.00%

MyState Bank 6.  MyState Bank TD BBB 1,000 2.96 3.02 3.02 0.55 1,000 100.00%

NAB 7.  NAB Term Deposit AA- 2,000 3.12 3.86 3.83 1.09 2,000 100.00%

P&N Bank 8.  P&N Bank BBB 1,000 3.02 3.02 3.02 0.55 1,000 100.00%

CBA 9.  Bankwest Term Deposit

AA- 2,000 2.90 2.89 2.90 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 10.  Bankwest TD AA- 2,000 3.03 2.99 2.99 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 11.  Bankwest Term 

Deposit AA- 2,000 2.92 3.01 3.01 1.09 2,000 100.00%

NAB 12.  NAB Term Deposit AA- 2,000 3.03 3.71 3.68 1.09 2,000 100.00%

QPCU Limited 13.  QPCU Limited Unrated 1,000 3.00 2.99 2.99 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 14.  Bendigo Bank TD A- 1,000 2.70 2.79 2.76 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Hunter United Credit Union 15.  Hunter United Credit 

Union TD Unrated 1,000 2.87 2.78 2.78 0.55 1,000 100.00%

CUA 16.  Credit Union Australia 

TD BBB+ 1,000 3.10 3.10 3.10 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Peoples Choice CU 17.  Peoples Choice CU BBB+ 1,000 3.02 3.00 3.00 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 18.  Rural Bank A- 1,000 6.48 6.48 6.48 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Banana Coast CU 19.  Bananacoast CU TD Unrated 500 3.10 3.36 3.35 0.27 500 100.00%

CBA 20.  CBA TD AA- 2,000 2.94 3.02 3.00 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 21.  Bankwest Term 

Deposit AA- 2,000 3.03 2.95 2.94 1.09 2,000 100.00%

IMB 22.  IMB TD BBB+ 1,000 2.80 2.85 2.79 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Auswide Bank 23.  Auswide Bank TD BBB 1,000 2.98 2.98 2.98 0.55 1,000 100.00%

AMP 24.  AMP Business Saver A 1,002 2.39 2.57 2.57 0.55 1,002 100.00%

Gateway CU 25.  Gateway CU TD Unrated 1,000 2.93 2.93 2.93 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Newcastle Perm Bldg Soc 26.  Newcastle Perm Bldg 

Soc BBB+ 1,000 3.10 2.83 2.83 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Greater Bldg Soc 27.  Greater Bldg Soc TD BBB 1,000 2.96 2.96 2.91 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Police CU (SA) 28.  Police CU - SA Unrated 1,000 3.11 3.11 3.11 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bank of Sydney 29.  Bank of Sydney TD Unrated 500 3.12 3.12 3.12 0.27 500 100.00%

AMP 30.  AMP TD A 1,000 2.85 2.98 2.98 0.55 1,000 100.00%

CBA 31.  CBA TD AA- 1,000 4.15 4.15 4.15 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Heritage Bank 32.  Heritage Bank A- 2,000 3.25 3.25 3.25 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 33.  CBA TD AA- 2,000 2.83 2.93 2.91 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Rabobank 34.  Rabodirect At-call AA 5 2.21 2.31 2.31 0.00 5 100.00%

Me Bank 35.  ME Bank At Call 

Account BBB 812 2.34 2.49 2.49 0.44 812 100.00%

CBA 36.  CBA FRN AA- 1,000 3.59 3.61 3.61 0.55 1,001 100.08%

ING 37.  ING TD A- 2,000 3.10 3.10 3.10 1.09 2,000 100.00%

NAB 38.  NAB Fixed MTN AA- 999 6.30 6.32 6.32 0.55 1,025 102.64%

Westpac 39.  Westpac Fixed MTN AA- 999 6.20 6.17 6.16 0.55 1,026 102.69%

Macquarie Bank 40.  Macquarie Bank TD A 500 6.50 6.50 6.50 0.27 500 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 41.  Delphi Bank TD Unrated 250 6.05 6.05 6.05 0.14 250 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 42.  Rural Bank TD A- 1,000 2.90 2.90 2.88 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Me Bank 43.  ME Bank TD BBB+ 1,000 3.07 2.96 2.92 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bank of Queensland 44.  Bank of Queensland 

TD A- 1,000 5.15 5.15 5.15 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bank of Queensland 45.  Bank of Queensland 

TD A- 2,000 3.12 3.86 3.83 1.09 2,000 100.00%

BoQ Specialist 46.  BoQ Specialist BBB+ 250 6.15 6.15 6.15 0.14 250 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 47.  Rural Bank TD A- 1,000 2.87 2.92 2.88 0.55 1,000 100.00%

ING 48.  ING Floating Rate TD A- 1,000 4.70 4.61 4.62 0.55 1,000 100.00%

IMB 49.  IMB TD BBB+ 2,000 2.80 2.80 2.80 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Bank of Queensland 50.  Bank of Queensland 

TD A- 2,000 3.55 3.39 3.42 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Me Bank 51.  ME Bank TD BBB+ 1,000 3.07 2.96 2.96 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Beyond Bank 52.  Beyond Bank TD BBB+ 1,500 3.07 3.07 3.07 0.82 1,500 100.00%

Goldfields Money Ltd 53.  Goldfields Money Ltd 

TD Unrated 1,000 2.87 2.87 2.87 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 54.  Bendigo Bank TD A- 1,000 2.85 2.83 2.84 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 55.  Bendigo & Adelaide 

Bank FRN A- 1,000 3.39 3.44 3.44 0.55 1,004 100.43%

CBA 56.  CBA TD AA- 1,000 2.92 3.10 3.09 0.55 1,000 100.00%

CBA 57.  CBA TD AA- 1,000 3.75 3.75 3.75 0.55 1,000 100.00%

NAB 58.  NAB TD AA- 1,000 2.75 3.08 3.04 0.55 1,000 100.00%

NAB 59.  NAB Term Deposit AA- 2,000 3.06 3.10 3.01 1.09 2,000 100.00%

AMP 60.  AMP Term Deposit A+ 2,000 3.30 3.30 3.30 1.09 2,000 100.00%  
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Issuer Investment Name

Investment 

Rating

Invested at 

31-May-16

 $000's

Annualised 

Period 

Return (%)

12 Month 

Average Return 

on Current 

Investments

Return 

since 01 

July 2015

% of Total 

Invested

Indicative 

Market 

Value ** 

$000's

% Market 

Value

NAB 61.  NAB TD AA- 2,000 3.09 3.29 3.26 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 62.  Bendigo and Adelaide 

Bank FRN A- 2,000 3.45 3.51 3.51 1.09 2,012 100.61%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 63.  Rural Bank TD A- 2,000 2.97 2.98 2.97 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Auswide Bank 64.  Auswide Bank TD BBB 1,000 3.12 3.06 3.06 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Newcastle Perm Bldg Soc 65.  Newcastle Perm Bldg 

Soc

BBB+ 1,000 3.03 3.03 3.03 0.55 1,000 100.00%

CUA 66.  CUA FRN BBB+ 1,000 3.66 3.60 3.60 0.55 1,001 100.08%

Banana Coast CU 67.  Bananacoast CU TD Unrated 1,000 2.98 2.98 2.98 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bank of Queensland 68.  Bank of Queensland 

FRN A- 1,000 3.37 3.30 3.30 0.55 999 99.92%

AMP 69.  AMP Notice Account A+ 1,058 2.55 2.72 2.71 0.58 1,058 100.00%

NAB 70.  NAB TD AA- 2,000 2.97 3.03 2.98 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Police Bank 71.  Police Bank FRN BBB+ 1,000 3.34 3.34 3.34 0.55 1,001 100.12%

Newcastle Perm Bldg Soc 72.  Newcastle Perm Bldg 

Soc TD BBB+ 1,000 3.50 3.02 3.02 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 73.  Bendigo Bank TD A- 2,000 2.80 2.85 2.83 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CUA 74.  CUA TD BBB+ 1,000 3.05 3.08 3.08 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Newcastle Perm Bldg Soc 75.  Newcastle Perm Bldg 

Soc BBB+ 1,000 2.70 2.70 2.70 0.55 1,000 100.00%

P&N Bank 76.  P&N Bank BBB 1,000 3.17 3.17 3.17 0.55 1,000 100.00%

ANZ 77.  ANZ FRN AA- 2,000 2.99 3.07 3.08 1.09 1,999 99.97%

Me Bank 78.  ME Bank FRN BBB+ 2,000 3.18 3.23 3.24 1.09 2,000 99.99%

CBA 79.  Bankwest TD AA- 2,000 2.85 2.85 2.85 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 80.  Rural Bank TD A- 2,000 3.08 2.97 2.96 1.09 2,000 100.00%

QT Mutual Bank 81.  Queensland Teachers 

Mutual Bank FRN BBB+ 1,000 3.42 3.34 3.35 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Teachers Mutual Bank 82.  Teachers Mutual Bank BBB+ 1,000 3.41 3.32 3.32 0.55 1,000 100.00%

MyState Bank 83.  MyState Bank TD BBB 1,000 3.02 3.27 3.25 0.55 1,000 100.00%

CBA 84.  Bankwest TD AA- 2,000 3.00 2.97 2.96 1.09 2,000 100.00%

NAB 85.  NAB Flexi TD AA- 1,000 3.40 3.29 3.30 0.55 1,000 100.00%

CBA 86.  Bankwest TD AA- 2,000 3.03 3.03 3.03 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Westpac 87.  Westpac FRN AA- 2,000 3.21 3.14 3.14 1.09 1,998 99.91%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 88.  Rural Bank Ltd A- 1,000 3.05 2.97 2.96 0.55 1,000 100.00%

Macquarie Bank 89.  Macquarie Bank FRN A 750 3.46 3.37 3.37 0.41 747 99.65%

Newcastle Perm Bldg Soc 90.  Newcastle Perm Bldg 

Soc FRN BBB+ 1,000 3.66 3.61 3.62 0.55 988 98.75%

Heritage Bank 91.  Heritage Bank FRN BBB+ 1,000 3.25 3.38 3.38 0.55 995 99.54%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 92.  Bendigo Bank TD A- 2,000 3.05 2.98 2.99 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 93.  CBA FRN AA- 2,000 3.23 3.14 3.14 1.09 1,998 99.88%

Westpac 94.  Westpac FRN AA- 1,000 3.08 3.11 3.11 0.55 998 99.84%

CBA 95.  CBA TD AA- 2,000 2.84 2.84 2.84 1.09 2,000 100.00%

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 96.  Bendigo Bank FRN A- 1,000 3.29 3.35 3.35 0.55 993 99.33%

CBA 97.  CBA TD AA- 2,000 2.92 2.83 2.83 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 98.  CBA TD AA- 2,000 2.69 2.83 2.83 1.09 2,000 100.00%

NAB 99.  NAB TD AA- 2,000 3.12 3.06 3.06 1.09 2,000 100.00%

NAB 100.  NAB Snr FRN AA- 3,977 3.31 3.27 3.27 2.18 3,958 99.51%

CBA 101.  CBA FRN CBA 2,000 3.10 3.04 3.04 1.09 2,006 100.30%

Suncorp-Metway 102.  Suncorp FRN A+ 800 3.57 3.52 3.52 0.44 804 100.45%

NAB 103.  NAB FRN AA+ 2,000 3.19 3.33 3.33 1.09 2,009 100.45%

ANZ 104.  ANZ Floating TD AA- 4,000 3.63 3.77 3.77 2.19 4,000 100.00%

MyState Bank 105.  MyState TD BBB 2,000 3.07 3.07 3.07 1.09 2,000 100.00%

AMP 106.  AMP FRN A+ 1,600 3.47 3.48 3.48 0.88 1,603 100.20%

Me Bank 107.  Members Equity TD BBB+ 2,000 3.09 3.09 3.09 1.09 2,000 100.00%

CBA 108.  CBA TD AA- 2,000 3.00 3.00 3.00 1.09 2,000 100.00%

ANZ 109.  ANZ Flexi TD AA- 4,000 3.83 3.86 3.86 2.19 4,000 100.00%

CBA 110.  CBA FRN AA- 4,000 3.48 3.48 3.48 2.19 4,020 100.51%

CBA 111.  CBA FRN AA- 1,981 3.49 3.49 3.49 1.08 1,979 99.88%

Westpac 112.  Westpac FRN AA- 4,000 3.10 3.21 3.21 2.19 4,025 100.63%

CUA 113.  CUA FRN BBB+ 2,000 3.94 3.94 3.94 1.09 2,003 100.13%

Newcastle Perm Bldg Soc 114.  NPBS FRN BBB+ 1,000 3.97 3.97 3.97 0.55 1,002 100.22%

ANZ 115.  ANZ FRN AA- 4,000 3.49 3.49 3.49 2.19 4,021 100.53%

NAB 116.  NAB Fixed Bond AA- 2,984 3.14 3.14 3.14 1.63 2,970 99.54%

CBA 117.  Bankwest 11am 

Account AA- 1,001 2.27 2.27 2.27 0.55 1,001 100.00%

182,755 3.21 3.23 3.23 100 182,852  



 
 
 
 Finance and Governance Committee  Page 19 

 
ITEM 2 (continued) 
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*Monthly returns when annualised can appear to exaggerate performance

**Market valuations are indicative prices only, and do not necessarily reflect the price at which a transaction could be entered into.

Return including Matured/Traded Investments May 12 Mth FYTD

Weighted Average Return 3.22 3.28 3.28

Benchmark Return: AusBond Bank Bill Index (%) 2.30 2.25 2.25

Variance From Benchmark (%) 0.92 1.03 1.03

Investment Income

$000's

This Period 894

Financial Year To Date 6,074

Budget Profile 5,388

Variance from Budget - $ 686  
Certificate of the Acting Chief Financial Officer (Responsible Accounting Officer) 
 
 

 
 
I certify that as at the date of this report, the investments listed have been made and are held 
in compliance with Council’s Investment Policy and applicable legislation. 

 
    ____             
Jifeng Huang   Date: 02/06/2016 

 
 
Analysis of investments 
 
The following graphs show analysis of the total cash investments by: 
 
 Type of investment 
 Institution 
 Duration 
 Rating 
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Portion of deposits covered by Federal Guarantee
are rated 'AAA'

 

 
<365 days >365 days

Cash/TDs $107.4M $21.3M

FRNs $3.0M $46.1M

Fixed Bonds $2.0M $3.0M

$112.4M $70.3M  
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Context 
 
The recommendation is consistent with Section 625 of the Local Government Act, 
which deals with the investment of surplus funds by Councils. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Income from interest on investments and proceeds from sales of investments totals 
$6.07M, being $686K above revised budget projections, with an adjustment being 
made in the March Quarterly Budget Review.  The increase in interest is due mainly 
to Council receiving more funds for Section 94 contributions, and a settlement 
payment from CBA.  
 
The Financial Security Reserve has a current balance of $4.73 million. 
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ITEM 2 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Council’s Property Investment Portfolio 
 
The following properties were held as part of Council’s Property Investment portfolio; 
 

Property  $' M  

1A Station St, West Ryde  1.05  

2 Dickson Ave, West Ryde  0.82  

8 Chatham Rd, West Ryde  1.17  

202 Rowe Street, Eastwood  2.95  

226 Victoria Rd, Gladesville  0.30  

7 Anthony Road, West Ryde Car Park site, West Ryde  4.76  

7 Coulter Street, Coulter St Car Park, Gladesville  16.35  

6-12 Glen Street, Glen Street Car Park, Eastwood  30.40  

2 Pittwater Road, John Wilson Car Park, Gladesville  6.44  

150 Coxs Road, Cox Rd Car Park, North Ryde  1.35  

33-35 Blaxland Road, Argyle Centre, Ryde  6.50  

19-21 Church Street and 16 Devlin Street, Ryde   3.52  

741-747 Victoria Road, Ryde (Battery World)  1.88  

53-71 Rowe Street, Eastwood  2.23  

39 Church Street, Ryde  25.91  

Total Investment Properties as per the Financial Statements  105.63  

Herring Road Air Space Rights (1)  0.50  

6 Reserve Street, West Ryde (2)  1.80  

1 Constitution Road, Operations Centre, Meadowbank (3)  28.25  

PROPERTIES HELD FOR RE-SALE  136.18  

(1) This has been valued, but is yet to be brought to account within the Financial Statements.  Discussion with the auditors 
did not clarify the situation. 

(2) The value in the Financial Statements is currently zero, with the land being valued at $1.8m; this is due to the current 
construction of the new units.  Once completed they will be revalued and the valuation updated. 

(3) The value for this is currently held in Non-Current Assets in Note 9, and once vacated by Council; it will be transferred to 
Investment Properties within the Financial Statements. 

 
Benchmark 
 
The Australian UBS Bank Bill index is constructed as a benchmark to represent the 
performance of a passively managed short-term money market portfolio. It 
comprises thirteen Bank Bills of equal face value, each with a maturity seven days 
apart. The average term to maturity is approximately 45 days.  
 
A Bank Bill is a non-interest bearing security issued by a bank whereby the bank 
takes on an obligation to pay an investor a fixed amount (face value) at a fixed future 
date. It is sold to an investor at a discount to the face value. Bank Bills are short-term 
money market investments with maturities usually between 30 days and 180 days. 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Types of Investments 
 
The following are the types of investments held by Council: 
 
At Call refers to funds held at a financial institution, and can be recalled by Council 
either same day or on an overnight basis. 
 
A Floating Rate Note (FRN) is a debt security issued by a company with a variable 
interest rate. This can either be issued as Certificates of Deposit (CD) or as Medium 
Term Notes (MTN). The interest rate can be either fixed or floating, where the 
adjustments to the interest rate are usually made quarterly and are tied to a certain 
money market index such as the Bank Bill Swap Rate. 
 
A Fixed Rate Bond is a debt security issued by a company with a fixed interest rate 
over the term of the bond. 
 
Credit Rating Information 
 
Credit ratings are generally a statement as to an institution’s credit quality. Ratings 
ranging from AAA to BBB- (long term) are considered investment grade. 
 
A general guide as to the meaning of each credit rating is as follows: 
 
AAA: the best quality companies, reliable and stable  
AA:  quality companies, a bit higher risk than AAA  
A:  economic situation can affect finance  
BBB: medium class companies, which are satisfactory at the moment  
BB:  more prone to changes in the economy  
B:  financial situation varies noticeably  
CCC: currently vulnerable and dependent on favourable economic conditions to 

meet its commitments  
CC:  highly vulnerable, very speculative bonds  
C: highly vulnerable, perhaps in bankruptcy or in arrears but still continuing to pay 

out on obligations  
D:  has defaulted on obligations and it is believed that it will generally default on 

most or all obligations 
Note: Ratings from ‘AA’ to ‘CCC’ may be modified by the addition of a plus (+) or 
minus (-) sign to show relative standing within the major rating categories.  
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Council’s Investment Powers 
 
Council’s investment powers are regulated by Section 625 of the Local Government 
Act, which states: 
 
(1) A council may invest money that is not, for the time being, required by the 

council for any other purpose. 
 
(2) Money may be invested only in a form of investment notified by order of the 

Minister published in the Gazette. 
 
(3) An order of the Minister notifying a form of investment for the purposes of this 

section must not be made without the approval of the Treasurer. 
 
(4) The acquisition, in accordance with section 358, of a controlling interest in a 

corporation or an entity within the meaning of that section is not an investment 
for the purposes of this section. 

 
Council’s investment policy requires that all investments are to be made in 
accordance with; 
  

 Local Government Act 1993 - Section 625 

 Local Government Act 1993 - Order (of the Minister) dated 12 January 2011 

 The Trustee Amendment (Discretionary Investments) Act 1997 – Sections 
14A(2), 14C(1) & (2) 

 Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 1993 

 Investment Guidelines issued by the Department of Local Government 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Financial Security Reserve Transactional History 
Starting Balance 8,000,000.00  10 Oct 2008

Write off Constellation (1,000,000.00) 10 Oct 2008

Write off Rembrandt (1,000,000.00) 10 Oct 2008

Write off Palladin (2,000,000.00) 10 Oct 2008

Write off Alpha (1,000,000.00) 30 Jun 2010

Write off Covent Garden (2,000,000.00) 30 Jun 2010

Write off Oasis (1,000,000.00) 30 Jun 2010

FY2009 and FY2010

Interest Payments

Default of Constellation - Residual 21,615.62       10 Oct 2008

Default of Palladin - Residual -                 28 Oct 2008

Default of Rembrandt - Residual 68,393.78       27 Oct 2008

FY2010

Interest Payments 50,334.01       

FY2011

Starting balance 1 July 2010 140,343.41     

Sale of Flinders 301,000.00     12 Aug 2010

Quartz Maturity 209,626.75     20 Oct 2010

Sale of Glenelg 160,000.00     29 Dec 2010

Interest on Grange IMP Sept 31,561.37       

Interest on Grange IMP Dec 24,731.75       

Interest on Grange IMP Mar 10,310.63       

Interest on Grange IMP June 16,092.08       

Interest on Oasis 81,758.10       

Interest on Alpha 12,534.80       

Interest on Covent Garden 16,521.58       

Default of Covent Garden -                 29 Mar 2011

Closing balance FY 2011 1,004,480.47  

FY2012

Interest on Oasis 42,942.41       

Interest on Alpha 4,837.56         

Interest on Grange IMP Sept 9,862.09         

Interest on Grange IMP Dec 129.02           

Maturity of Alpha 1,001,974.90  20 Mar 2012

Interest on Grange IMP March 123.38           

Closing Balance FY 2012 2,064,349.83  

FY2013

Interest on Oasis FY2013 20,215.91       

Sale of Oasis 219,266.42     23 Jan 2013

Grange Settlement -Beryl 559,966.39     25 Feb 2013

Grange Settlement -Zircon 192,383.73     25 Feb 2013

Rembrandt Settlement 381,695.85     04 Apr 2013

Closing Balance FY 2013 3,437,878.13  

FY2016

Lehman 1st Dividend 39,365.19       11-Sep-15

CBA Settlement (Oasis) 836,436.27     18 Dec 2015

LGFS Payment Matter Settlement 1,835.50         14 Jan 2016

S&P Setllement 413,956.71     27 May 2016

Closing Balance FY2016 4,729,471.80  
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Overview of Investments 
 
An overview of all investments held by the City of Ryde as at 31 May is provided 
below: 
 
1. Westpac at Call Account (AA-): This investment is an at call account, paying 

the short term money market rate. These funds are used for operational 
purposes. 

 
2. Bank of Queensland Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a 182 day term 

deposit paying 3.10% (3.14% annualised), and matures 12 July 2016. 
 
3. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 187 day term deposit 

paying 2.90% (2.92% annualised), and matures 20 September 2016. 
 
4. NAB Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 213 day term deposit, paying 

2.97% p.a. (2.99% annualised), and matures 15 December 2016. 
 
5. AMP Term Deposit (A+):  This investment is a one year term deposit, paying 

2.90% p.a., and matures 28 July 2016. 
 
6. MyState Bank Term Deposit (BBB):  This investment is a 271 day term 

deposit, paying 2.95% p.a. (2.96% annualised), and matures 14 February 2017. 
 
7. NAB Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 188 day term deposit, paying 

3.10% p.a. (3.12% annualised), and matures 15 September 2016. 
 
8. P&N Bank (BBB): This investment is a 185 day term deposit, paying 3.00% 

p.a. (3.02% annualised), and matures 16 June 2016. 
 
9. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 185 day term deposit, 

paying 3.00% p.a. and matures 16 July 2016. 
 
10. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 124 day term deposit, 

paying 3.00% p.a. (3.03% annualised), and matures 28 June 2016. 
 
11. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 182 day term deposit, 

paying 2.90% p.a. (2.92% annualised), and matures 15 September 2016. 
 
12. NAB Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 119 day term deposit, paying 

3.00% p.a. (3.03% annualised), and matures 23 June 2016. 
 
13. Qld Police CU (Unrated):  This investment is a 18 month term deposit paying 

3.00% p.a. and matures on 2 March 2017. 
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14. Bendigo Bank TD (A-):  This investment is a one year term deposit paying 

2.70% and matures on 8 September 2016. 
 
15. Hunter United Employees Credit Unnion (Unrated):  This investment is a 

184 day term deposit, paying 2.85% p.a. (2.87% annualised), and matures 3 
November 2016. 

 
16. Credit Union Australia Term Deposit (BBB+):  This investment is a one year 

term deposit paying 3.10% p.a. and matures on 2 March 2017. 
 
17. Peoples Choice CU TD (BBB+):  This investment is a 183 day term deposit 

paying 3.00% p.a. (3.02% annualised) and matures on 9 June 2016. 
 
18. Rural Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a five year term deposit, 

paying 6.48% p.a., and matures on 21 March 2017. 
 
19. Bananacoast CU Term Deposit (Unrated): This investment is a one year term 

deposit paying 3.10% p.a. and matures on 5 January 2017. 
 
20. CBA Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 149 day term deposit paying 

2.94% (2.94% annualised) and matures on 4 August 2016. 
 
21. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 121 day term deposit, 

paying 3.00% p.a. (3.03% annualised), and matures 21 July 2016. 
 
22. IMB Term Deposit (BBB+): This investment is a one year term deposit paying 

2.80% and matures on 13 October 2016. 
 
23. Auswide Bank Term Deposit (BBB): This investment is a one year term 

deposit paying 2.98% and matures on 8 December 2016. 
 
24. AMP Business Saver at call account (A+): This investment is an at-call 

account earning 2.30%. No fees are payable by Council on this investment. 
 
25. Gateway CU Term Deposit (Unrated):  This investment is a 194 day term 

deposit paying 2.91% (2.93% annualised) and matures 23 August 2016. 
 
26. Newcastle Permanent Building Society Term Deposit (BBB+):  This 

investment is a two year term deposit, paying 3.03% p.a., and matures on 5 
June 2017. 

 
27. Greater Building Society Term Deposit (BBB):  This investment is a two year 

term deposit, paying 3.00% p.a. and matures on 17 May 2018. 
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28. Police CU SA Term Deposit (Unrated):  This investment is a two year term 

deposit paying 3.11% p.a. (3.11% annualised), and matures 27 March 2017. 
 
29. Bank of Sydney Term Deposit (Unrated): This investment is a 210 day term 

deposit paying 3.10% p.a. (3.12% annualised) which matures on 6 October 
2016. 

 
30. AMP Term Deposit (A+): This investment is a one year term deposit paying 

2.85% p.a. which matures on 16 February 2017. 
 
31. CBA Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a five year term deposit paying 

4.15% pa, and matures on 18 November 2019. 
 
32. Heritage Bank Term Deposit (A-): This investment is a one year term deposit 

paying 2.81% (2.83% annualised), and matures on 25 August 2016. 
 
33. CBA Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 210 day term deposit paying 

3.25% p.a., and matures on 16 March 2017. 
 
34. Rabodirect At-Call (AA): This investment is an at call account, paying the 

short term money market rate. These funds are used for operational purposes. 
 
35. Members Equity Bank At-Call Account (BBB): This investment is an at call 

account, paying the short term money market rate. These funds are used for 
operational purposes. 

 
36. CBA FRN (AA-): This investment is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 125 above BBSW. This investment matures 2 August 
2016. 

 
37. ING Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a one year term deposit paying 

3.10% p.a., and matures 23 February 2017. 
 
38. NAB Fixed MTN (AA-):  This is a fixed rate bond paying 6.18% (6.30% 

annualised) and matures 15 February 2017. 
 
39. Westpac Fixed MTN (AA-):  This is a fixed rate bond paying 6.00% (6.14% 

annualised) and matures 20 February 2017. 
 
40. Macquarie Bank Term Deposit (A):  This is a five year term deposit paying 

6.50% (6.50% annualised) and matures 3 April 2017. 
 
41. Delphi Bank Term Deposit (Unrated): This investment is a five year term 

deposit paying 6.05% p.a. and matures on 15 May 2017. 
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42. Rural Bank Term Deposit (Unrated): This investment is a one year term 

deposit paying 2.90% p.a. and matures on 25 January 2017. 
 
43. ME Bank Term Deposit (BBB+):  This investment is a one year term deposit 

paying 3.07% p.a. and matures on 2 March 2017. 
 
44. Bank of Queensland Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a five year term 

deposit paying 5.15% (5.15% annualised) and matures 20 November 2018. 
 
45. Bank of Queensland Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a 210 day term 

deposit paying 3.10% p.a. (3.12% annualised) and matures 29 September 
2016. 

 
46. BoQ Specialist Bank (formerly Investec) Term Deposit (BBB+): This 

investment is a five year term deposit paying 6.95% on maturity (6.15% 
annualised) and matures 15 August 2017. 

 
47. Rural Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a 175 day term deposit, 

paying 2.85% p.a. (2.87% annualised) and matures on 26 July 2016. 
 
48. ING Floating Rate Term Deposit (A):  This is a five year floating rate term 

deposit paying 2.30% above 90 day BBSW, and matures 4 September 2017. 
 
49. IMB Term Deposit (BBB): This investment is a 342 day term deposit paying 

2.80% p.a. (2.80% annualised) and matures 11 August 2016. 
 
50. Bank of Queensland Term Deposit (BBB+):  This is a five year term deposit 

paying 3.55% p.a. and matures 12 November 2020. 
 
51. Members Equity Bank Term Deposit (BBB):  This is a one year term deposit 

paying 3.07% and matures 28 February 2017. 
 
52. Beyond Bank Term Deposit (BBB+):  This investment is a 208 day term 

deposit paying 3.05% p.a. (3.0% annualised) and matures 4 October 2016. 
 
53. Goldfields Money Ltd Term Deposit (Unrated):  This investment is a 195 day 

term deposit paying 2.85% p.a. (2.87% annualised) and matures 15 September 
2016. 

 
54. Bendigo Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a one year term deposit 

paying 2.85% p.a. and matures 18 August 2016. 
 
55. Bendigo Bank FRN (A-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 120 above BBSW. This investment matures 17 May 
2017. 
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56. CBA Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 149 day term deposit paying 

2.90% p.a. (2.92% annualised) and matures 7 July 2016. 
 
57. CBA Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a three year term deposit paying 

3.75% pa and matures 20 November 2017. 
 
58. NAB Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a one year term deposit paying 

2.75% pa and matures 3 November 2016. 
 
59. NAB Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 118 day term deposit paying 

3.03% (3.06% annualised) and matures 30 June 2016. 
 
60. AMP Term Deposit (A+):  This investment is a two year term deposit paying 

3.30 p.a., and matures 21 March 2017. 
 
61. NAB Term Deposit (AA-): This is a 184 day term deposit paying 3.07% p.a. 

(3.09% annualised), and matures 16 June 2016. 
 
62. Bendigo Bank FRN (A-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 127 above BBSW. This investment matures 14 
November 2018. 

 
63. Rural Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a 183 day term deposit, 

paying 2.95% (2.97% annualised), and matures on 12 July 2016. 
 
64. Auswide Bank Term Deposit (BBB): This investment is a 194 day term 

deposit paying 3.10% (3.10% annualised) and matures on 20 September 2016. 
 
65. Newcastle Permanent Building Society (BBB+):  This investment is a two 

year term deposit, paying 3.03% p.a. and matures on 5 June 2017. 
 
66. Credit Union Australia Floating Rate Note (BBB+):  This is a senior, 

unsecured floating rate note purchased at a yield of 130 above BBSW. This 
investment matures 20 March 2017. 

 
67. Bananacoast CU Term Deposit (BBB+):  This is a 144 day term deposit 

paying 2.95% (2.98% annualised) and matures 26 July 2016. 
 
68. Bank of Queensland FRN (AA-):  This investment is a four year floating rate 

term deposit paying 90d BBSW + 100 and matures 12 June 2018. 
 
69. AMP 31 Day Notice Account (A+):  This investment is an account which pays 

+100 over the cash rate. 
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70. National Australia Bank Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 181 day 

term deposit paying 2.95% (2.97% annualised) and matures 9 August 2016. 
 
71. Police Bank Floating Rate Note (BBB+):  This is a senior, unsecured floating 

rate note purchased at a yield of 110 above BBSW. This investment matures 
21 August 2017. 

 
72. Newcastle Permanent Building Society (BBB+):  This investment is a three 

year term deposit paying 3.50% (3.50% annualised) and matures 28 February 
2019. 

 
73. Bendigo Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a one year term deposit 

paying 2.80% (2.80% annualised) and matures 15 September 2016. 
 
74. Credit Union Australia Term Deposit (BBB+):  This investment is a one year  

term deposit paying 3.05% and matures on 9 February 2017. 
 
75. Newcastle Permanent Building Society TD (BBB+):  This investment is a 

one year term deposit, paying 2.70% (2.70% annualised), and matures on 10 
June 2016. 

 
76. P&N Bank Term Deposit (BBB):  This investment is a three year term deposit, 

paying 3.17% p.a., and matures on 6 December 2018. 
 
77. ANZ Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 85 above BBSW. This investment matures 11 
November 2019. 

 
78. ME Bank Floating Rate Note (BBB+):  This is a senior, unsecured floating 

rate note purchased at a yield of 100 above BBSW. This investment matures 
17 November 2017. 

 
79. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a one year term deposit 

paying 2.85% p.a. and matures 14 July 2016. 
 
80. Rural Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a 147 day term deposit 

paying 3.05%p.a. (3.08% annualised) and matures 28 July 2016. 
 
81. Queensland Teachers Mutual Bank Floating Rate Note (BBB+):  This is a 

senior, unsecured floating rate note purchased at a yield of 105 above BBSW. 
This investment matures 11 December 2017. 

 
82. Teachers Mutual Bank Floating Rate Note (BBB+):  This is a senior, 

unsecured floating rate note purchased at a yield of 105 above BBSW. This 
investment matures 4 December 2017. 
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83. MyState Credit Union Term Deposit (BBB):  This investment is a 211 day 

term deposit, paying 3.00% p.a. (3.02% annualised), and matures on 12 July 
2016. 

 
84. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a one year term deposit 

paying 3.00% p.a. and matures 15 December 2016. 
 
85. NAB Flexi Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a two year floating TD 

paying 103 above 90 day BBSW and matures 9 January 2017. 
 
86. Bankwest Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a 84 day term deposit 

paying 3.00% p.a. (3.03% annualised) and matures 2 June 2016. 
 
87. Westpac Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate 

note purchased at a yield of 90 above BBSW. This investment matures 22 
January 2020. 

 
88. Rural Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a one year term deposit 

paying 3.05% (3.05% annualised) and matures 9 March 2017. 
 
89. Macquarie Bank FRN (A):  This investment is a five year floating rate term 

deposit paying 90d BBSW + 110 and matures 3 March 2020. 
 
90. Newcastle Permanent Building Society FRN (BBB+):  This investment is a 

five year floating rate term deposit paying 90d BBSW + 110 and matures 3 
March 2020. 

 
91. Heritage Bank FRN (BBB+):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 115 above BBSW. This investment matures 7 May 
2018. 

 
92. Bendigo Bank Term Deposit (A-):  This investment is a two year term deposit 

paying 3.05% p.a. and matures 7 December 2017. 
 
93. CBA Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 90 above BBSW. This investment matures 17 July 
2020. 

 
94. Westpac Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate 

note purchased at a yield of 90 above BBSW. This investment matures 28 July 
2020. 

 
95. CBA Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a one year term deposit paying 

2.84% and matures on 17 August 2016. 
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96. Bendigo Bank FRN (A-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 110 above BBSW. This investment matures 18 August 
2020. 

 
97. CBA Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 154 day term deposit paying 

2.90% (2.92% annualised) and matures on 4 August 2016. 
 
98. CBA Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 63 day term deposit paying 

2.66% (2.69% annualised) and matures on 21 July 2016. 
 
99. NAB Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 184 day term deposit paying 

3.10% (3.12% annualised) and matures on 22 September 2016. 
 
100. NAB Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 96 above BBSW. This investment matures 3 June 2020. 
 
101. CBA Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 78 above BBSW. This investment matures 19 October 
2018. 

 
102. Suncorp Floating Rate Note (A+):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate 

note purchased at a yield of 125 above BBSW. This investment matures 20 
October 2020. 

 
103. NAB Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 108 above BBSW. This investment matures 5 
November 2020. 

 
104. ANZ Flexi Rate Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a seven year floating 

TD paying 150 above 90 day BBSW and matures 10 November 2017. 
 
105. MyState TD (BBB):  This investment is a 219 day term deposit paying 3.05% 

(3.07% annualised) and matures on 7 July 2016. 
 
106. AMP Floating Rate Note (A+): This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 110 above BBSW. This investment matures 11 June 
2019. 

 
107. Members Equity Bank TD (BBB+):  This investment is a 244 day term deposit 

paying 3.07% (3.09% annualised) and matures on 9 August 2016. 
 
108. CBA Term Deposit (AA-): This investment is a 214 day term deposit paying 

2.98% (3.00% annualised) and matures on 14 June 2016. 
 
 



  
 

Finance and Governance Committee  Page 34 

 
ITEM 2 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
109. ANZ Flexi Rate Term Deposit (AA-):  This investment is a seven year floating 

TD paying 145 above 90 day BBSW and matures 15 December 2022. 
 
110. CBA Floating Rate Note (A+): This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 110 above BBSW. This investment matures 18 January 
2021. 

 
111. CBA Floating Rate Note (A+): This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 115 above BBSW. This investment matures 17 July 
2020. 

 
112. Westpac Floating Rate Note (A+): This is a senior, unsecured floating rate 

note purchased at a yield of 100 above BBSW. This investment matures 10 
May 2019. 

 
113. Credit Union Australia Floating Rate Note (BBB+): This is a senior, 

unsecured floating rate note purchased at a yield of 160 above BBSW. This 
investment matures 1 April 2019. 

 
114. Newcastle Permanent Building Society Floating Rate Note (BBB+): This is 

a senior, unsecured floating rate note purchased at a yield of 160 above 
BBSW. This investment matures 22 March 2019. 

 
115. ANZ Floating Rate Note (AA-):  This is a senior, unsecured floating rate note 

purchased at a yield of 118 above BBSW. This investment matures 7 April 
2021. 

 
116. NAB Fixed Bond (AA-):  This is a fixed rate bond paying 3.10% (3.14% 

annualised) and matures 12 May 2021. 
 
117. Bankwest 11am Account (AA-):  This investment is an at call account. These 

funds are used for operational purposes. 
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3 CARRYOVER FUNDS/PROJECTS 2015/2016 TO 2016/2017  

Report prepared by: Acting Chief Financial Officer 
 File No.: FIM/07/6/2/5/6 - BP16/673  
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report details the funds/projects that are recommended to Council to be carried 
over from the 2015/2016 budget and to carry forward the expenditure, associated 
income and reserve funding into the 2016/2017 financial year.  The carryover 
projects are being recommended for the following reasons;    
 

The carryover funds/projects have been substantially commenced   

Funding/grant notification was confirmed late in the financial year 

The project was delayed due to circumstances beyond Council’s control.   

The project will not be completed by the 30 June 2016. 
 
Of the works sought to be carried forward $0.37 million ($0.87m 2014/2015) is from 
Council’s General Revenue. 
 
Council started the year with $34.70 million in projects ($32.79 million in capital and 
$1.91 million in non-capital) and has added $8.97 million in projects ($7.51 million in 
capital and $1.46 million in non-capital) through the three quarterly reviews. In 
addition there were projects carried over of $9.95 million ($8.75 million in capital and 
$1.20 million in non-capital) from last year. From these works, Council is on track to 
deliver a total of $40.70 million in projects ($36.67 million in capital and $4.03 million 
in non-capital) or 117% of the original amount budgeted in the Delivery and 
Operational Plan.   
 
The total carryovers of $12.92 million for 2015/2016, includes the $6m for the park in 
Waterloo Road. The project was funded by the NSW State Government for 
acquisition and embellishment of the park. The delay in expenditure has occurred 
due to the need to determine the size/ location of the park and undertake a rezoning 
process. The matter was reported to Council in December Quarter and the rezoning 
process has commenced. The Planning Proposal was exhibited between 4 May 2016 
– 1 June 2016.  
 
All of the proposed carryovers were identified in the March Quarterly Review.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(a) That Council endorse the proposed carryovers, totalling $12.92 million and 

include them in the 2016/2017 Budget, detailed as follows: 
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 $0.05 million for projects that will benefit from broader scope for 
efficiencies  

 $0.24 million for projects that Council has previously approved 

 $1.19 million for projects that have been delayed for reasons detailed in 
this report 

 $5.44 million for projects that were substantially commenced, tendered 
and/or contracts signed 

 $6.00 million for Macquarie Park, Waterloo Rd project due to 
circumstances beyond Council’s control 
 

(b) That the proposed transfers to and from Reserves as detailed in the report, and 
included as budget adjustments, totalling a net increase in Reserves of $12.49 
million be adopted. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  Carryover Lists - 2015-2016  
 
Report Prepared and Approved By: 
 
Jifeng Huang 
Acting Chief Financial Officer  
 
Report Approved By: 
 
Jill Webb 
Acting Director - Corporate and Community Services  
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Background carryover funds/projects 
 
Under Section 405 of the Local Government Act, Councils are required to adopt an 
Operational Plan (or Management Plan during the transitional period).  Under clause 
201(1)(a) of the Local Government Regulation Councils are required, as part of that 
Operational Plan, to estimate its income and expenditure, for the specific financial 
year of the Operational Plan. 
 
Under clause 211 of the Local Government Regulation, all votes lapse at the end of 
the financial year, with the following exceptions: 
 

 Works carried out or started or contracted to be carried out 
 Services, goods or materials provided or contracted to be provided 
 Facilities provided or started or contracted to be provided 

 
What this means is that the budget for a specific year ends at the 30 June.  Should 
there be projects or funding that a council has committed to in a financial year, but 
has not had them provided or contracted or has not finalised the expenditure by the 
30 June, there is a need for Council to resolve for those funds to be spent in the next 
financial year, commonly called carryovers. 
 
Those contracted, started, provided or contracted are also included in this process to 
ensure completeness and transparency of the amounts carried from one year to the 
next and to facilitate a clear distinction of that expenditure in the new financial year. 
 
Report 
 
This report details the funding for projects that were approved in the 2015/2016 
financial year budget and which are recommended to be carried forward into the 
2016/2017 financial year. 
 
A dissection of the categories of the reason for the requested carryover is shown in 
the table below.  Approval is sought to carry forward the expenditure and associated 
income and reserve funding into the 2016/2017 financial year. 
 
The total amount of works sought to be carried forward is $12.92 million ($9.95m 
2014/2015) with a complete listing of all expenditure detailed in ATTACHMENT 1, 
and the detailed reasons for the carryover.  A dissection of the source of funding is 
shown below.   
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Of the works proposed to be carried over, the greater percentage are funded from 
external sources and reserves, with only $0.37 million of Council’s General Revenue 
to be carried forward.  Further minor adjustments will also be made in the June 
Quarterly Budget Review.  It should also be noted that as part of the March Quarterly 
Review, all projects that had a likelihood to be carried over, were identified in that 
report. 
 
The categories and reasons for seeking the carryover are detailed below.   
 

Category  $'000  

Already approved by a Council Resolution  235  

Broader Scope for Efficiencies 50  

Contract Dispute 193  

Delayed - Community Consultation 300  

Delayed - Council Resolution  54  

Delayed - Matching funds  -  

Delayed - RTA/Other Departments Approval 6,320  

Delayed - Staff Changes 250  

Delayed - Supply of Materials -  

Only added in March Quarterly Review 30  

Transfer to Reserve 45 

Substantially Commenced, Tendered, and/or Contracts Signed  5,440  

TOTAL 12,917  

 
It is recommended that Council endorse the expenditure, the supporting sources of 
funding and the transfers to/from reserves to be carried over to the 2015/2016 
budget. 
 
From Council’s capital works projects, funds are allocated for Public Art components, 
and as part of these carryovers it is recommended to transfer these amounts to a 
specific internal reserve for Public Art. When the works are due to commence, these 
funds will be brought back from the reserve when Council considers the Public Art 
component. 
 
The following are the sources of funding for the recommended carryovers. 
 

Funding source  $'000  

Government Grants  430  

Contributions -  

Asset Replacement Reserve 470 

Domestic Waste Reserve 18  
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Funding source  $'000  

Investment Property Reserve  -  

Macquarie Park Special Rate 390  

Stormwater Management Service Charge Reserve 150  

Fit For The Future  150  

Stockland Crèche Contribution Reserve 193 

Sec 94 Reserves 3,530  

Unexpended Grants 7,215  

General Revenue  371  

TOTAL 12,917  

 
It should be noted that last financial year, $0.87 million of General Revenue was 
carried forward from 2014/2015. 
 
In 2014/2015 the amount of carryovers totalled $9.95 million, which has increased to 
$12.92 million in proposed carry overs for 2015/2016, noting the total carryover 
includes $6 million for the park in Waterloo Road. 
 
Council’s Capacity to undertake works 
 
The following table shows for 2015/2016, the amount of project work (capital and 
non-capital) that has been budgeted and either completed or anticipated to be 
completed; 
 

  

Capital 
$’000 

Non- 
Capital 

$’000 

Total   
$’000 

Original Budget 32,791 1,904 34,695 

Carryover Budget 8,745 1,203 9,948 

Quarter 1 Review 3,861 783 4,644 

Quarter 2 Review 1,589 87 1,676 

Quarter 3 Review 2,057 595 2,652 

Approved Budget 49,043 4,573 53,616 

Carryovers Sought 12,373 544 12,917 

Amount Expected to be 
completed 36,670 4,029 40,699 

% of original budget 112% 212% 117% 
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What can be seen from this is that Council is on track to deliver a total of $40.70 
million in projects ($36.67 million in capital and $4.03 million in non-capital) or 117% 
of the original amount budgeted in the Delivery and Operational Plan. 
 
Council started the year with $34.70 million in projects ($32.79 million in capital and 
$1.91 million in non-capital) and has added some $8.97 million in projects ($7.51 
million in capital and $1.46 million in non-capital) through the three quarterly reviews, 
plus carried over projects of $9.95 million ($8.75 million in capital and $1.20 million in 
non-capital) from last year. 
 
It is recommended to carryover $12.92 million ($12.38 million in capital and $0.54 
million in non-capital). 
 
Financial Implications 
 
By Council resolving to carryover the funds/projects from 2015/2016 to 2016/2017 
together with the supporting funding, there will be no impact on the available Working 
Capital, as the funds were already committed in the 2015/2016 budget and had been 
taken into account when calculating Council’s available Working Capital. 
 
Council has the option of not adopting any or all of the proposed carryovers, unless 
they fall into the exceptions within clause 211 of the Local Government Regulation, 
where works have been commenced under contract. 
 
Conclusion 
 
This report is produced for Council to consider the proposed carryover of 
funds/projects from the 2015/2016 financial year to the 2016/2017 financial year and 
it is recommended to carryover $12.92 million of expenditure. This expenditure is 
funded in part by the use of $0.37 million of General Revenue, together with external 
income sources and reserves which had been budgeted to in 2015/2016 financial 
year. 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

4 FOUR YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 2016-2020 INCLUDING ONE YEAR 
OPERATIONAL PLAN 2016/2017  

Report prepared by: Acting Chief Financial Officer 
       File No.: FIM/07/6/2/6 - BP16/679  
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Council with a summary of public submissions received in 
relation to the exhibition of the Draft Four Year Delivery Plan and Draft One Year 
Operational Plan together with the recommended amendments for Council’s 
consideration in adopting the Delivery Plan for the period 2016-2020 and the 
Operational Plan 2016/2017. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(a) That Council note the public submissions received during the public exhibition 

period and the responses to the submissions, as detailed in the report under 
separate cover. 

 
(b) That in accordance with Sections 404 & 405 of the Local Government Act 

(1993), the Draft Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year 
Operational Plan 2016/2017 be adopted as the Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-
2020 including One Year Operational Plan 2016/2017, incorporating the 
amendments described in this report, and all changes consequential thereunto. 

 
(c) That, in accordance with Sections 534, 535 and 538 of the Local Government 

Act, 1993, Council makes the following rates and charges for every parcel of 
rateable land within the City of Ryde for the year commencing 1 July 2016 as 
detailed in the Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year 
Operational Plan 2016/2017. 

 
(i) A Residential Ordinary Rate of zero point one one nine four five two five 

five (0.11945255) cents in the dollar levied on the land value of all rateable 
land within the City of Ryde categorised as residential in accordance with 
Section 516 of the Local Government Act, 1993 subject to a minimum 
amount of five hundred and four dollars and seventy three cents 
($504.73). 

 
(ii) A Business Ordinary Rate of zero point eight one one four one six six 

seven (0.81141667) cents in the dollar levied on the land value of all 
rateable land within the City of Ryde categorised as business in 
accordance with Section 518 of the Local Government Act, 1993, 
(excepting land sub-categorised as Business - Major Retail Centre - 
Macquarie Park  or sub-categorised as Business - Major Retail Centre - 
Top Ryde, subject to a minimum amount of five hundred and four dollars 
and seventy three cents ($504.73). 
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(iii) A Business - Major Retail Centre - Macquarie Park Ordinary Rate of one 

point three zero three one five zero two (1.3031502) cents in the dollar 
levied on the land value of all rateable land within the City of Ryde sub-
categorised as Business - Major Retail Centre - Macquarie Park in 
accordance with Section 529(2)(d).   

 
(iv) A Business - Major Retail Centre - Top Ryde Ordinary Rate of one point 

three zero three one five zero two (1.3031502) in the dollar levied on the 
land value of all rateable land within the City of Ryde sub-categorised as 
Business - Major Retail Centre – Top Ryde in accordance with Section 
529(2)(d).   

 
(v) An Environmental Management Rate of zero point zero two one five five 

six five three (0.02155653) cents in the dollar be levied on the value of all 
rateable land within the City of Ryde subject to a base amount of fifty five 
dollars and seventy six cents ($55.76), which will levy thirty sixty percent 
(36%) of the total amount raised within this rate. 

 
(vi) An Infrastructure Renewal and Maintenance Special Rate of Zero point 

zero one two six eight four nine (0.0126849) cents in the dollar be levied 
on the value of all rateable land within the City of Ryde subject to a base 
amount of fifty eight dollars and thirty three cents ($58.33), which will levy 
Fifty percent (50%) of the total amount raised within this rate. 

 
(vii) A Macquarie Park Corridor Special Rate of zero point one six four seven 

six three (0.164763) cents in the dollar be levied on the land value of all 
rateable land categorised as business in accordance with Sections 518 or 
529(2) (d) and included in the Macquarie Park Corridor, as identified by 
the map contained in the Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including 
One Year Operational Plan 2016/2017. 

 
(viii) That aggregation of parcels of land, subject to a minimum or base amount, 

be permitted in accordance with Section 548A of the Local Government 
Act 1993. 

 
(d) That, in accordance with Section 496 (1) of the Local Government Act 1993, 

Council makes the charge for the Domestic Waste Management Service for 
each rateable residential property to be set at: 

 Seven hundred and thirty one dollars ($731.00) per service per annum for 
a premium service (includes 240 litre bin) 

 Four hundred and thirty two dollars ($432.00) per service per annum for a 
standard service (includes 140 litre bin)  
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 Three hundred and seventy dollars ($370.00) per service per annum for an 

Eco-service (includes 80 litre bin) and  

 the following additional services be provided, on request, to each rateable 
residential property, for the following annual charges: 

 

(i) Additional 80 litre Garbage Bin $263.00 
 

(ii) Additional 140 litre Garbage bin $328.00 
 
(iii) Additional 240 litre Garbage bin $642.00 
 
(iv) Additional Recycle bin $  52.00 
 
(v) Additional Green bin $  52.00 

 

(e) That, in accordance with Section 496 (2) of the Local Government Act 1993, 
Council makes the charge for the Domestic Waste Management Service, on 
request, to Non-rateable residential properties to be set at:  

 Seven hundred and thirty one dollars ($731.00) per service per annum for 
a premium service (includes 240 litre bin) 

 Four hundred and thirty two dollars ($432.00) per service per annum for a 
standard service (includes 140 litre bin)  

 Three hundred and seventy dollars ($370.00) per service per annum for an 
Eco-service (includes 80 litre bin) and  

 the following additional services be provided, on request, to each non-
rateable residential property, for the following annual charges: 

 

(i) Additional 80 litre Garbage Bin $263.00 
 

(ii) Additional 140 litre Garbage bin $328.00 
 

(iii) Additional 240 litre Garbage bin $642.00 
 

(iv) Additional Recycle bin $  52.00 
 

(v) Additional Green bin $  52.00 
 

(f) That, in accordance with Section 501 (1) of the Local Government Act 1993, 
Council makes the standard charge for the Other Waste Management service 
provided, on request, to non-rateable non-residential properties be set at four 
hundred and thirty two dollars ($432.00) per service per annum and the 
following additional services be provided, on request, to each non-rateable non-
residential property, for the following annual charges: 
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(i) Additional 140 litre Garbage bin $328.00 
 
(ii) Additional 240 litre Garbage bin $642.00 
 
(iii) Additional Recycle bin $  52.00 
 
(iv) Additional Green bin $  52.00 

 

(g) That in accordance with Section 496A of the Local Government Act 1993, 
Council makes the Stormwater Management Service Charge be levied at the 
following rates: 

 

(i) Strata titled residential home units $12.50 per unit 
   
(ii) Other residential property $25.00 per rateable property 
 

(iii) Business rateable properties $25.00  per 350 sq metres of 
land area 

 

(iv) Strata titled business units $12.50 per unit 
 
(h) That, in accordance with Section 611 of the Local Government Act 1993, the 

following annual charges be made: 

 

(i) the use of Council land for the vehicle overbridge situated in Herring Road 
be charged in accordance with the legal agreement between the City of 
Ryde and the owners of Macquarie Shopping Centre (anticipated income 
is $84,920 including GST for 2016/2017). 

 

(ii) the use of Council land for the Shell Oil company pipeline in the City of 
Ryde be charged in accordance with the pricing formula agreed with the 
Company, (anticipated income is $66,880 including GST for 2016/2017). 

 

(iii) the use of Council land for AGL Gas Mains in the City of Ryde be charged 
at a rate based on an annual review by KPMG of AGL’s revenue 
(anticipated income is $64,990 for 2016/2017). 

 

(i) That Council sets the rate of interest payable in respect of rates and charges 
that remain unpaid after they become due and payable be set at eight percent 
(8.0%) per annum. 

 
(j) That the Schedule of Fees and Charges, annexed to the Draft Four Year 

Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year Operational Plan 2016/2017 as 
amended in terms of this report, be made and fixed as Council’s Fees and 
Charges for 2016/2017. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
1  Recommended Adjustments to Capital Projects Under Works Program  
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
Jifeng Huang 
Acting Chief Financial Officer  
 
Report Approved By: 
 
Jill Webb 
Acting Director - Corporate and Community Services 
 
Roy Newsome 
Acting General Manager  
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Legislation 
 
Council, at its Ordinary Meeting on 26 April 2016, resolved that pursuant to Sections 
404 and 405 of the Local Government Act 1993, that the document titled "Draft Four 
Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year Operational Plan 2016/2017" be 
adopted as the Draft Four Year Delivery Plan and Draft One Year Operational Plan of 
the City of Ryde, to be placed on public exhibition for a period of not less than 28 
days from 4 May 2016 to 14 June 2016. 
 
Ryde 2025 Community Strategic Plan 
 
In the formulation of the Draft Plans, consideration has been given to Council’s 
adopted Ryde 2025 Community Strategic Plan.  A summary of the proposed 
expenditure allocations for each of the Outcome areas in the Draft Four-Year 
Delivery Plan 2016/2020, are detailed below: 
 

Outcome 
Base 

$M 
Projects 

$M 
Total 

$M 

A City of Connections 73.1 60.0 133.1 

A City of Environmental Sensitivity 105.9 19.0 124.9 

A City of Harmony & Culture 27.0 2.3 29.3 

A City of Liveable Neighbourhoods 38.7 2.4 41.1 

A City of Progressive Leadership 130.0 55.6 185.6 

A City of Prosperity 5.9 12.6 18.5 

A City of Well Being 76.1 28.2 104.3 

Total 456.7 180.2 636.9 

 
The Draft Four-Year Delivery Plan 2016/2020 including One-Year Operational Plan 
2016/2017 has been prepared in alignment with the Ryde 2025 Community Strategic 
Plan and provides details on the projects to be delivered within each Outcome area 
and Program area. 
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The diagram below shows the relationship between the Community Strategic Plan, 
the Four-Year Delivery Plan and the Operational Plan: 
 

 
 
Public Advertising/ Consultation Program 
 
In accordance with Council’s resolution at its meeting on 26 April 2016, the Draft Four 
Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year Operational Plan 2016/2017 was 
advertised on 4 May 2016 and also distributed to other key stakeholders in seeking 
feedback from our community.  A summary of these initiatives is detailed later in this 
report. 
 
In the preparation of the Draft Four Year Delivery Plan and Draft One Year 
Operational Plan, Council undertook a comprehensive advertising/ consultation 
program.  The program was as follows: 
 
 Formal public advertising of the Draft Four Year Delivery Plan and Draft One 

Year Operational Plan commenced on 4 May 2016 with an advertisement being 
placed in the Northern District Times advising the community of the public 
exhibition period for submissions being up to 14 June 2016 and that the Draft 
Plans were available at all Council Libraries, the Civic Centre and on Council’s 
website; 
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 Council’s website also provided other supporting documentation to assist the 
community in accessing and being fully informed of Council’s Draft Plan with an 
opportunity to provide feedback on line; 

 Council posted a number of notifications via its social media channels alerting 
followers to make a submission during the exhibition; 

 An overview of Council’s Delivery Plan was presented to the Ryde Business 
Forum meeting at Council’s North Ryde Office on Monday, 6 June 2016. 

 
Public Submissions 
 
As the closing date for public comments on the Draft Delivery Plan does not close 
until Tuesday, 14 June 2016, a further update and summary of all public submissions 
will be circulated prior to the Committee meeting. 
 
Draft Four Year Delivery Plan and Draft One Year Operational Plan and 
Recommended Amendments  
 
Since the Draft Four Year Delivery Plan and Draft One Year Operational Plan were 
adopted by Council for public exhibition, there are some amendments that are 
required to be made to the Draft Plans to correct minor typographical errors or 
amendments to the wording of the document, adjustment of vacant positions that 
have been filled, other labour adjustments, plus some minor budgetary adjustments, 
as detailed below. 
 
Once adopted the Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year 
Operational Plan 2016/2017 will be published in its final form on Council’s website 
with notification in the Council’s weekly column in the local newspaper, the Northern 
District Times. A bound copy of the adopted delivery plan and operational plan 
document will also be available at Customer Service and all five Libraries. 
 
Proposed Amendments 
 
The following proposed amendments are put forward for Council’s consideration and 
determination. 
 
Performance Indicators 
 
There are a number of performance indicators that have required changing, either a 
minor amendment to the wording, recommendation for their removal, or a review of 
the indicator. 
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The proposed changes are: 
 
6 Library Program 
 

KPI Action Reason 

Number of visits to the 
library annually 

To change the target from 
900,000 to 970,000 

Increase in target from 
previous year. 

Number of library loans 
per capita(combined 
Ryde / Hunters Hill 
population is utilised) 

To change the target from 
8.3 to 7.31 

After a review of this PI it 
is recommended for this 
target to be adjusted to 
7.31. 

 

19 Regulatory Program 
 

KPI Action Reason 

DA assessment time 
(days) -against the Group 
3 benchmark (Mean 
Gross Assessment Time) 

To change the target from 
87 to 95 

To update to the 
Department of Planning’s 
2014/15 Group 3 Average. 

Mean gross DA 
determination times: 
residential alterations and 
additions (against Group 
3 Average) 

To change the target from 
70 to 77 

To update to the 
Department of Planning’s 
2014/15 Group 3 Average. 

Mean gross DA 
determination times: 
single new dwelling 
(against Group 3 
Average) 

To change the target from 
96 to 105 

To update to the 
Department of Planning’s 
2014/15 Group 3 Average. 

Mean gross DA 
determination times: 
commercial, retail, office 
(against Group 3 
Average) 

To change the target from 
73 to 91 

To update to the 
Department of Planning’s 
2014/15 Group 3 Average. 
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Financial 
 
The changes made to the Draft 2016/2017 Budget are as follows: 
 

  $ ‘000 

OPERATING REVENUE   

Rates & Charges 9 

Fees and Charges 7 

Other Operating Revenue 80 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 95 

   

OPERATING EXPENSES  

Employee Costs 58 

Materials & Contracts 171 

Borrowing Costs (45) 

Other Operating Expenses 1,243 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,427 

 
 

Capital Grants & Contribution 693 

Capital Expenditure 3,931 

Reserves 4,228 

TOTAL CHANGE to WORKING CAPITAL 0 

 
The main points of the changes are: 
 
 Increase $9K in Rates and Annual Charges, following a review of the Notional 

Calculation, including supplementary list up to May 2016; 

 Increase Fees and Charges $7K for Section 611 Annual Charges; 

 Increase Operating Revenue $80K for North Ryde Office Car Parking income; 

 Increase $58K for Employee Costs, due to increase 0.6 Budgeted FTE  for 
Environment Protections and Development Control Officer in Environment, Heath 
and Building Department;  

 Increase $171K in Materials and Contracts, as additional funding $110K for  
Shop Ryder Community Bus Service project and $61K for North Ryde Office - 
West Wing cleaning cost; 
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 Reduction of $45K borrowing costs, as external loan for RLAC was paid off in 

May 2016; 

 Increase $1.24M in other operating costs, mainly due to the additional costs for 
lease payment  for North Ryde Office – West Wing, the outgoing costs for 
common areas, adjustment for Lease Rebate and $40K for Community Grant in 
accordance with Council’s resolution dated 24 May 2016; 

 Increase $285K in Capital Grant and Contribution, due to additional funding from 
RMS regarding Traffic Calming Devices project 

 Increase $3.83M in Capital Expenditure, due to $585K additional RMS funding 
and Section 94 funding for Traffic Calming Devices project; $400k additional 
Section 94 funding for West Ryde Plaza project; $2.29M additional funding for 
Office Fitout – North Ryde Office and Top Ryde Office project and $660K 
additional Section 94 funding for Sportsfield Renewal and Upgrade Capital 
program in accordance with Council’s resolution dated 26 April 2016. 

 
The above adjustments will not change the amount projected for Working Capital. 
 
A summary of the above main adjustments relating to projects and other 
adjustments, either in accordance with Council’s resolutions, or put forward for 
Council’s consideration at this meeting, are detailed in ATTACHMENT 1. 
 
It should be noted that the Delivery Plan exclude Carryover Projects from the current 
2015/2016 Budget year. The proposed Carryover Projects are detailed in a separate 
item on this Council Agenda. 
  
Loan Borrowings 
 
City of Ryde proposes to borrow $0.35 million in additional funds in 2016/2017, for 
development of properties at 741 Victoria Road and 33-35 Blaxland Road, with 
Council’s projected Debt Service ratio to be 0.99%, as at 30 June 2016. 
 
Rates and Annual Charges 
 
Rates have been increased by 7%, in accordance with the Minister’s approved 
Special Rate Variation (SRV), including the approved rate cap of 1.8%.  
 
The Minister for Local Government has advised the maximum interest rate on 
overdue rates for 2016/2017 is 8.0%.  It is recommended that Council adopt this 
amount.   
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Projected Working Capital 
 
As reported to Council in the Quarterly Reviews of the Four Year Delivery Plan 2015-
2019 including One Year Operational Plan 2015/2016, Council is on track with its 
2015/2016 budget and is projecting a Working Capital of $3.29 million, as at 30 June 
2016. 
 
In the preparation of the Draft Plans, the 2016/2017 Draft Budget has been 
formulated by Council keeping increases in its fees and charges at reasonable levels.  
The Draft Budget had been prepared in utilising Working Capital funds of $0.29M, 
therefore the Working Capital is projected to be $3.00 million, as at 30 June 2017. 
 
The projected Working Capital therefore remains at $3.00M for the period of the 
Delivery Plan as follows: 
 

  

  
Total 

2016/2017 
$'000  

 Projected 
2017/2018 

$'000  

 Projected 
2018/2019 

$'000  

 Projected 
2019/2020 

$'000  

Opening Working Capital 3,286 3,000 3,000 3,000 

Net Working Capital Result (286) - - - 

 Closing Working Capital 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

 
Summary - Key Initiatives and Key Performance Indicators in the Draft Four 
Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year Operational Plan 2016/2017 
 
Key aspects and financial indicators included in the Draft Operational Plan for 
2016/2017 are: 
 

 Total expenditure budget (Operating and Capital excluding depreciation) is 
$136.04m;  

 The Operating Result before Depreciation is forecast as a surplus of $17.86m 
and the Operating Result before Capital is forecasted as a deficit of $4.10m; 

 Forecasted Working Capital as at 30 June 2016 is $3.29m and as at 30 June 
2017 is projected to be $3.00m; 

 The budget provides for 507.85 full time equivalent employees with a total 
headcount of 756 staff; 

 Debt Service Ratio is estimated to be 2.02% as at 30 June 2016 and 0.97% as at 
30 June 2017.  This does not take into account the full effect of any loans in the 
longer term for property development; 
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 Council’s internally restricted reserves will be utilised during the 2016/2020 period 

of the Delivery Plan, with the balance of reserves due to reduce from $70.84m in 
2015/16 to $29.88m in 2019/20; 

 Capital Expenditure in 2016/2017 is budgeted at $38.43m representing a Council 
funded program of $18.76m, the balance being funded from other external 
sources of income or reserves; 

 City of Ryde will in 2016/2017, continue to provide significant subsidies to various 
community groups, sporting clubs and government organisations.  Subsidies are 
provided by either reduced rentals on Council facilities, pensioner rate subsidies, 
reduced hire fees for Council facilities, grants to various organisations or 
sponsorship of events;   

 City of Ryde will make payments/contributions to NSW Government entities 
totalling $12.54m in 2016/2017; 

 Council’s proposed project expenditure in 2016/2017 is detailed below: 

 Capital Expenditure - $ 38.43m 

 Non-Capital Expenditure - $   4.70m 

 Total Projects - $ 43.13m 
 

Program 
Capital 

Projects 
$M 

Non-
Capital 

Projects 
$M 

TOTAL 
$M 

Catchment program  2.44   -     2.44  

Centres and Neighbourhood program  1.69   0.15   1.84  

Community and Cultural program  0.22   0.03   0.25  

Customer and Community Relations 
program 

 -     0.07   0.07  

Economic Development program  -     0.29   0.29  

Environmental program  0.05   0.03   0.08  

Foreshore program  0.70    0.70  

Governance and Civic program  0.04   0.52   0.56  

Internal Corporate Services program  6.23   2.55   8.78  

Land Use Planning program   0.25   0.25  

Library program  0.63   0.10   0.73  

Open Space, Sport & Recreation 
program 

 11.10   0.15   11.25  

Paths and Cycleways program  1.67    1.67  

Property Portfolio program  0.89   -     0.89  

Regulatory program   -     -    

Risk Management program   -     -    
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Program 
Capital 

Projects 
$M 

Non-
Capital 

Projects 
$M 

TOTAL 
$M 

Roads program  9.26   -     9.26  

Strategic City program  0.40   0.20   0.60  

Traffic & Transport program  2.31   0.11   2.42  

Waste and Recycling program  0.80   0.25   1.05  

Total   38.43   4.70   43.13  

 

Details of the Macquarie Park Special Rate, the Stormwater Management Service 
Charge and the Infrastructure Renewal and Maintenance Special Rate (which was 
approved by the Minister for Local Government on 19 May 2015 as 7% per annum 
for four years from 2015/2016 on an ongoing basis) are contained in the Revenue 
Policy within the Draft Plans.  All of the funds raised from these sources will be 
dedicated to the purposes raised and will address priority work relating to the current 
condition of Council’s infrastructure valued at $0.95 billion. These works are detailed 
in the Projects by Program section of the Draft Plans. 
 
In summary, the Draft Plans, Draft Budget and Draft Fees and Charges for 
2016/2017 maintain the current level of services to the community whilst continuing 
to deliver a substantial Capital Works Program.  As forecasted in the Draft Plans, 
Council’s funded Capital Works Program is projected to increase over the four years 
to a program of $47.33 million. 
 
Council is continuing to address the condition of the City’s infrastructure and in 
particular the renewal of existing infrastructure.  Council’s proposed Capital Works 
Program of $38.34 million for 2016/2017 provides for approximately $25.63 million of 
renewal of existing assets next year, some of which is funded from reserves. 
 
Council’s Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) recommends Council spend $18 - $20 
million per year on asset renewal of its existing infrastructure assets, based on asset 
management principles.  This level of capital expenditure includes the use of $14.92 
million from Reserves on hand for 2016/2017, grants and contributions, excluding the 
use of the Asset Replacement Reserve or from the additional rate income from 
Council’s approved SRV.  
 
It should be noted that Council’s Operating Result Before Capital (including 
depreciation) for 2016/2017, is projected to be a deficit of $4.10 million, noting that 
due to the SRV and Council’s efficiency savings of $2.5 million being effective from 
2015/2016, Council’s projected Operating Results improve over the term of the LTFP. 
Council’s Operating Result Before Capital (including depreciation) is projected to be a 
surplus of $2.29m for 2018/19.  
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ITEM 4 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Overview Federal Budget 
 
Both the Federal Government and the NSW State Government have or should have 
handed down their budgets by this meeting.  From media releases and other sources 
the following are the possible implications that may arise from the Federal budget on 
Councils;  
 

 Government will restore the indexation of the Financial Assistance Grant 
(FAG) in 2017-18.  In the interim, Councils are experiencing reductions in real 
terms, due to the Federal Government’s freezing of the grant to Local 
Government.   

 Increasing Roads to Recovery by $50 million per year from 2019-20, making 
the annual payment $400 million, that signals the Government’s intention to 
continue the program beyond 2019. 

 
Critical Dates 
 
Council publicly exhibited the Draft Four Year Delivery Plan and Draft One Year 
Operational Plan on 4 May 2016 for a period of 34 days, inclusive, closing on 14 
June 2016, to allow the public to make submissions on any aspect of the Draft Plans. 
 
Council is required to consider all public submissions received during the public 
exhibition period, when considering this matter at its meeting on Tuesday, 28 June 
2016, prior to formally adopting the Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One 
Year Operational Plan 2016/2017. 
  
Councillor Workshops 
 
The following workshops were held with Councillors in the formulation of the Draft 
Plans. 
 
 The budget timetable was circulated to Councillors in the Councillor Information 

Bulletin on 17 September 2015. 

 Councillor workshops - In the preparation of the Draft Plans, workshops have 
been held with Councillors as follows: 

 eWorkshop 1 23 Feb 2016 (Rates, Fees & Charges)  

 eWorkshop 1 23 Feb 2016 (Base Budget) 

 Workshop 2 22 Mar 2016 (Projects) 

 Councillors were also requested at the commencement and during the budget 
process to submit their priority projects. 
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ITEM 4 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Timetable and Public Consultation 
 
The following timetable was followed in respect of Council’s consideration of the Draft 
Four-Year Delivery Plan 2016/2020 including One-Year Operational Plan 2016/2017: 
 

Date Action 

26 April 2016 Consideration by Council of Draft Plans for public exhibition. 

4 May 2016 Commencement of public exhibition period of Draft Plans. 

14 June 2016 Completion of public exhibition of the Draft Plans and closing 
date for receipt of all public submissions 

28 June 2016 Consideration by Council of public submissions on Draft Plans 
and amendments.   
 
Draft Plans for consideration and adoption, including the setting 
of rates, fees and charges for 2016/2017. 

 
Council also provided information to all Advisory Committees and the Ryde Business 
Forum that includes all Chamber of Commerce, seeking feedback on the exhibition of 
the Draft Plans. 
 
The following consultation / advertisement occurred in promoting Council’s Draft 
Plans. 
 
 Public exhibition of Draft Plans between 4 May 2019 and 14 June 2016; 

 Draft Plans were available for viewing during the exhibition period at Council’s 
Customer Service Centre, Ryde Planning and Business Centre, all Libraries and 
on Council’s website; 

 A high level overview of Council’s Draft Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 
including One Year Operational Plan 2016/2017 was provided to the Ryde 
Business Forum on Monday 6 June 2016. 

 
Operational Plan Budget / Linkages 
 
The Draft Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year Operational Plan 
2016/2017 details the key projects, initiatives and actions that Council proposes to be 
undertaken over the next year.  It provides the strategic direction for Council and 
details the key initiatives, deliverables and performance measures for 2016/2017 in 
addition to formally allocating resources through the Budget.   
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ITEM 4 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The Four Year Delivery Plan 2016-2020 including One Year Operational Plan 
2016/2017 maintains the City of Ryde’s sound financial position, whilst delivering a 
significant Capital Works Program of $38.34 million and projects a Working Capital 
balance of $3.29 million, as at 30 June 2016. 
  
As a result of Council’s SRV, Council’s proposed four year capital works program has 
increased to $170.50 million, which provides approximately $109.72 million for 
renewal of existing assets which equates to $27.43 million per year.   
 
As a result of the SRV and Council’s on going $2.5 million of annual efficiency 
savings, Council is now in a position to allocate the required amounts each year for 
the renewal and of its maintenance infrastructure assets and reducing its asset 
infrastructure backlog.  The City of Ryde is now positioned to be financially 
sustainable in the long term. 
 
As detailed in this report, Council’s Delivery Plan has been adjusted to ensure that 
the Plan adopted by Council is realistic and can be delivered.  To further address 
Council’s long term financial sustainability, a separate report on Council’s revised 
LTFP has been provided to this meeting for Council’s consideration. 
 
Other Options 
 
Council has the discretion to accept or reject the proposed amendments to the Draft 
Plans and to accept or reject any of the public submissions.  Due to the tight nature 
of the budget, should Council decide to reject or accept additional expenditure or 
income, an alternative source of funding would need to be found. 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

5 3RD ANNUAL AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUMMIT - MELBOURNE 14-15 
JULY 2016  

Report prepared by: Governance Support Coordinator 
       File No.: CLR/07/8/95 - BP16/713  
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report asks Council to confirm the Mayor’s attendance at the ‘3rd Annual 
Affordable Housing Summit’ in Melbourne 14-15 July 2016. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council endorse the attendance of the Mayor, Councillor Laxale at the ‘3rd 
Annual Affordable Housing Summit’ in Melbourne 14-15 July 2016, including 
payment of his travel and accommodation expenses. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  Affordable Housing Conference Agenda - 14-15 July 2016  
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
Lorie Parkinson 
Governance Support Coordinator  
 
Report Approved By: 
 
John Schanz 
Manager - Risk, Audit and Governance 
 
Angela Jones-Blayney 
Acting Chief Operating Officer  
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ITEM 5 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Discussion 
 
The ‘3rd Annual Affordable Housing Development Summit’ will be held on 14 to 15 
July 2016 in Melbourne.   
 
The conference aims to bring together key stakeholders from government, housing 
providers and private industry to share the latest insights on policies and practices 
that advance affordable housing in Australia. 
 
Conference Outcomes 
 

1. Examine latest developments from Federal and State Governments on 
existing and emerging policies and strategies to address housing 
affordability. 

2. Gain first-hand information on the Affordable Housing Working Group and 
what it means for you. 

3. Leverage best-practice national and international affordable housing 
policies and schemes, and use them as a benchmark for local schemes. 

4. Identify how strategic land use planning and alternative models can meet 
the demand of affordable and high quality housing. 

5. Understand how stronger partnerships can be built and where future 
opportunities lie. 

6. Scrutinise the financing and funding landscapes for affordable housing 
projects. 

7. Learn from case studies, experiences and solutions from various 
community housing providers and developers. 

8. Discover how to meet affordable housing demands arising from the roll-out 
of the National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS). 

9. Propel growth by understanding how design and green building techniques 
can drive down costs, and how these solutions fit within this growing 
market. 
 

A copy of the Agenda is ATTACHED (Attachment 1).   
 
This report is presented to Council as a result of the Mayor being invited to speak at 
the Conference. The Manager, Strategic City - Meryl Bishop - is also attending this 
conference. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
As the Mayor is a speaker, his attendance fee has been waived.  As a result of the 
Mayor taking up this speaking role, Ms Bishop’s fee will be reduced by 10%. 
It is estimated that the Mayor’s travel and accommodation costs will be about $1,500, 
plus minor costs for incidentals, meals and taxi fares.  
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ITEM 5 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
In 2015-16, there is an allocation of $30,000 for Councillors to attend conferences.   
There is approximately $12,750.00 remaining. 
 
Policy Implications 
 
The Policy on the Expenses and Facilities for the Mayor and Other Councillors sets 
out the entitlements for Councillors attending such Conferences. In addition to the 
Local Government Association Conference and the Australian Local Government 
Conference, every Councillor is entitled to attend a conference in NSW, Canberra, 
metropolitan Brisbane or metropolitan Melbourne.   
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ITEM 5 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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ITEM 5 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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ITEM 5 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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ITEM 5 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

6 PUBLIC SECTOR CHANGE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE - 
MELBOURNE 3-4 AUGUST 2016  

Report prepared by: Administration Officer - Councillor Support 
       File No.: CLR/07/8/95 - BP16/762  
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks Council’s approval for Councillor Pickering to attend the Public 
Sector Change Management Conference in Melbourne on 3-4 August 2016.  Other 
Councillors are also invited to nominate to attend this program. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(a) That Council determine Councillor Pickering’s request to attend this program, 

including attendance fees, accommodation, travel and other associated 
expenses. 

 
(b) That Council determine whether other Councillors are to attend, and if so who 

are to be the nominated participants. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  Program Outline - Public Sector Change Conference - August 2016  
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
Kathryn Fleming 
Administration Officer - Councillor Support  
 
Report Approved By: 
 
John Schanz 
Manager - Risk, Audit and Governance 
 
Angela Jones-Blayney 
Acting Chief Operating Officer  
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ITEM 6 (continued) 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 
Discussion 
 
The conference ‘Leading Successful Public Sector Change Initiatives - 
Transformation and Stakeholder Engagement’, is designed to equip public sector 
professionals with practical strategies to effect organisational change and engage 
with stakeholders.  Through workshops and case studies, participants will develop a 
toolbox of techniques and best practice.  A copy of the program outline is 
ATTACHED (Attachment 1). 
 
The program is being facilitated by Beverley Honig – an international award-winning 
advisor and strategist - who has led many successful transformations for government 
business enterprises and conducted change management education programs 
globally. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Should Council resolve to approve Councillor Pickering’s attendance at this 
conference the following estimated costs will be incurred: 
 
Registration fee: $2,895.00 (Earlybird by 4 July 2016) 
 $2,995.00 
Flights: $350.00 
Accommodation: $600.00 
Meals and incidentals: $150.00 
 
Total est. cost $3,995.00 
 
Councillors are advised that once registration is confirmed we are unable to receive a 
refund.  Alternative staff members are able to take up this place if necessary. 
 
In 2015-16, there is an allocation of $30,000 for Councillors to attend conferences.   
There is approximately $12,750.00 remaining. 
 
Policy Implications 
 
The Policy on the Expenses and Facilities for the Mayor and Other Councillors sets 
out the entitlements for Councillors attending such Conferences. In addition to the 
Local Government Association Conference and the Australian Local Government 
Conference, every Councillor is entitled to attend a conference in NSW, Canberra, 
metropolitan Brisbane or metropolitan Melbourne.  
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ITEM 6 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

 



  
 

Finance and Governance Committee  Page 73 

 
ITEM 6 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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ITEM 6 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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ITEM 6 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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ITEM 6 (continued) ATTACHMENT 1 

Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

7 REPORTS DUE TO COUNCIL  

Report prepared by: Senior Coordinator - Governance 
       File No.: CLM/16/1/5/2 - BP16/720  
 

  
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This Report is submitted to Council to review the status of outstanding reports and 
confirm the date reports are due to be provided to Council as at 7 June 2016 (listing 
ATTACHED). 
 
It should be noted that when this report was last presented to Council on 15 March 
2016, there were 29 reports listed and following consideration of that report there 
were five overdue reports due to Council. 
 
There are currently 34 reports listed in the attachment and following consideration of 
this report, there will be 12 overdue reports due to Council. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report on Outstanding Council Reports be endorsed. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  Outstanding Reports to Council - as at 7 June 2016  
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
Amanda Janvrin 
Senior Coordinator - Governance  
 
Report Approved By: 
 
John Schanz 
Manager - Risk, Audit and Governance 
 
Angela Jones-Blayney 
Acting Chief Operating Officer 
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Agenda of the Finance and Governance Committee Report No. 5/16, dated Tuesday 
21 June 2016. 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

8 REQUEST FOR TENDER - LEASE OF THE KIOSK WITHIN THE RYDE 
AQUATIC LEISURE CENTRE COR RFT 02/16  

Report prepared by: Senior Coordinator - Ryde Aquatic Leisure Centre Operations 
Report approved by: Manager - Ryde Aquatic Leisure Centre; Acting Director - 

Corporate and Community Services 

Confidential 
This item is classified CONFIDENTIAL under Section 10A(2) of the Local 
Government Act, 1993, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for 
business relating to the following: (d) (i) commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it. 
 
File Number: PCM2016/2/4 - BP16/639 
Page Number: 105 

 
 
 
 
 

9 ADVICE ON COURT ACTIONS 

Confidential 
This item is classified CONFIDENTIAL under Section 10A (2) of the Local 
Government Act, 1993, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for 
business relating to the following: (g) advice concerning litigation, or advice as 
comprises a discussion of this matter, that would otherwise be privileged from 
production in legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege. 

 
This matter is classified confidential because it contains advice concerning legal 
matters that are:- 
(a) substantial issues relating to a matter to which the Council is involved. 
(b) clearly identified in the advice, and 
(c) fully discussed in that advice. 

 
It is not in the public interest to reveal all details of this matter as it would prejudice 
Council's position in any court proceedings.  

Report prepared by: Solicitor 
File Number: GRP/09/5/8 - BP16/722 
Page Number: 120  
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